SERVICE MANUAL
AM/FM STEREO RECEIVER |
SANSUI EIGHT-DELUXE |

- SANSUI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.



EIGHT-DELUXE

This service manual is designed for service engineers to repair,

adjust, maintain and order the replacement parts of the EIGHT-DELUXE
correctly.

When ordering the parts, use the stock number and parts name speci-
fically referring to the Parts Locations & Parts List.

For general usage and maintenance of the unit, please refer to the
Operating Instructions attached with the unit.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Title Page
1. SPECIFICATIONS . ... ... i 2
2. BLOCK DIAGRAM AND LEVEL DIAGRAM .................... 3

2-1.  Block Diagram ..ottt 3

2-2. Level Diagram ..ot 4

3. ALIGNMENTS AND ADJUSTMENTS .......................... 5

3-1.  Driver Circuit Board Adjustment ................... ... ..., 5

3-2. FMIIF Alignment ... i 5,6

3-3.  FM Dial Calibration and RF Alignment ...................... 6
3-4.  FM Signal Meter, Mono Distortion, Tune Meter and Muting

AdJUSEMENt .. e 7

3-5. MPXAlignment ... 7,8

3-6. AM [F Dial Calibration, RF and Signal Meter Alignment ...... 9

4. THREADINGOFDIALCORD ............ ... ... ... ..ot 11

5. TROUBLESHOOTING CHART.................... .. .. ..o..... 12

5-1.  Troubleshooting on Power Supply Section .................. 12

5-2.  Troubleshooting on Audio Section .................. 12,13, 14

5-3.  Troubleshooting on RF Section.......................... 14,15

6. PARTS LOCATIONS AND PARTSLIST ........................ 16

6-1.  F-1419A FM IF Circuit Board ..... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. 16,17

6-2.  F-1261C FM MPX Circuit Board............... ... ... ... 18,19

6-3.  F-1417D AM Circuit Board......... . ... . . i ... 20, 21

6-4. F-1472 Equalizer Circuit Board ............ ... ... ... ..., 21, 22

6-5.  Special Parts List in FM Frontend. .................. ... ... .. 22

6-6. F-1476 Accessory Switch CircuitBoard ................ ... ... 22

6-7.  F-1477 Accessory Switch Circuit Board ...................... 22

6-8. F-1473 Tone Control Circuit Board.......................... 23

6-9. F-1474 Driver CircuitBoard ................ ... ........ 24, 25

6-10. F-1475 Protector Circuit Board............. .. ..oin... 25, 26

6-11. F-1201A Power Supply Circuit Board........................ 26

6-12. Other Parts (Front Side). . ..o oot et 27

6-12-T. Section=T ..o i 27,28

6-12-2, SECHION=2. ¢\ ettt e e 29

6-13. Other Parts (Top Side) ........... .. .. 30

6-14. Other Parts (Bottom Side) ........... ..o 30, 31

7. PACKING LIST ... .. o e 31

8. ACCESSORY PARTSLIST ......... ..., 31

9. MAINTENANCE ... ... . e 31

9-1. Voltage Adjustment ........... .. i 31

10. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF TUNER SECTION.................. 32

11. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF AUDIO SECTION .................. 33

12. REPLACEMENT OF MAIN PARTS ................ e 34

12-1. TUNer SeCHION ottt e e e 34

(J



1. SPECIFICATIONS

AUDIO SECTION

POWER OQUTPUT (at rated distortion)
MUSIC POWER (IHF) ....200W into 4Q
160W into 8Q)
CONTINUQUS POWER (1kHz, each channel driven)
........ 80/80W into 40}
60/60W into 8Q)
CONTINUOUS POWER (1kHz, both channeis driven)
........ 55W --55W into 8}
CONTINUOUS POWER (both channels driven, from
20 to 20,000HZ)........ 50W +50W into 8Q)

TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION
POWER AMPLIFIER ONLY
........ less than 0.2% at rated output
PRE AMPLIFIER ONLY (PHONO to PRE output)
........ less than 0.1% at rated output
(VR-30dB)
PRE AMPLIFIER ONLY (AUX to PRE output)
........ less than 0.1% at rated output
OVERALL (AUX to POWER output)
........ less than 0.2% at rated output

INTERMODULATION DISTORTION (70Hz: 7,000Hz
=4:1 SMPTE method)
POWER AMPLIFIER ONLY
........ less than 0.3% at rated output
OVERALL (AUX to POWER output)
........ less than 0.3% at rated output

POWER BANDWIDTH (IHF) ..5 to 40,000Hz
LOAD IMPEDANCE .......... 4 to 16Q)
DAMPING FACTOR ... .. approximately 60 at 8} load

INPUT SENSITIVITY AND IMPEDANCE (1kHz, for
rated output)

PHONO-T ........ .. ... ... 2.5mV 50kQ)
PHONO-2 ................ 2.5mV 30k£}, 50kQ)
Max. Input capability ....more than 300mV at
0.2% distortion
AUX o 100mV 50k Q)
TAPE MONITOR-1,2........ 100mV 50k )
N.R. ADAPTOR ............ 100mV 50kQ)
4-CH ADAPTOR. ... 100mV 50k Q)

POWER AMPLIFIER INPUT ..800mV 100k Q)
OUTPUT LEVEL

TAPE MONITOR (DIN)....... 30mV

TAPE MONITOR (PIN) ...... 100mV

TAPE MONITOR (PHONE type) ..100mV

PRE AMPLIFIER ............ 800mV

Max. Output .............. 3V at 0.2% distortion

FREQUENCY RESPONSE
POWER AMPLIFIER ONLY
........ 5 to 50,000Hz *%3dB
OVERALL (AUX to POWER output)
........ 10 to 40,000Hz *]3dB
EQUALIZATION (at REC OUT) RIAA Curve
........ 30 to 15,000Hz +1dB
CHANNEL SEPARATION (1kHz, at rated output)
POWER AMPLIFIER ONLY ........ better than 60dB

OVERALL (PHONO to POWER output)
.......... better than 50dB
OVERALL (AUX to POWER output)
.......... better than 50dB
HUM AND NOISE (IHF)
POWER AMPLIFIER ONLY ........ better than 90dB
OVERALL (PHONO to POWER output)
........ better than 70dB
OVERALL (AUX to POWER output) better than 80dB
SWITCHES AND CONTROL

BASS .o i +15dB at 50Hz (3dB step)
MIDRANGE........ +5dB at 1,000Hz (1dB step)
TREBLE ...vvvvnnt. +15dB at 15,000Hz (3dB step)
LOUDNESS ........ +10dB at 50Hz, +8dB at 10,000Hz
LOW FILTER ...... —10dB at 50Hz (12dB/oct.)
HIGH FILTER ...... —10dB at 15,000Hz (12dB/oct.)
TUNER SECTION
<M >
TUNING RANGE........ 88 to 108MHz
SENSITIVITY (IHF) ...... 174V
TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION
MONO ..ottt it less than 0.3%
STEREO .. it iiiiiiiiiiin s less than 0.5%
SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO ...... better than 65dB
SELECTIVITY . iiieiiiiiii i better than 80dB
CAPTURE RATIO .cc.vieiiiniits 1.5dB
IMAGE REJECTION ........ better than 100dB at 98MHz
IFREJECTION vovvvvnnnnnn better than 100dB at 98MHz

SPURIOUS RESPONSE REJECTION
........ better than 100dB at 98MHz

STRERO SEPARATION ...... better than 35dB at 400Hz
FREQUENCY RESPONSE ....30 to 12,000Hz *9%dB
ANTENNA IMPEDANCE ....300Q) balanced,

750 unbalanced
<AM>
TUNINGRANGE............ 535 to 1605kHz
SENSITIVITY (bar antenna) ..48dB/m at 1,000Hz
IMAGE REJECTION ....better than 100dB/m at 1,000kHz

IF REJECTION ........ better than 100dB/m at 1,000kHz
SELECTIVITY .......... better than 30dB at 1,000Hz
OTHERS
SEMICONDUCTORS
TRANSISTORS.......... 85
FETS wvvviveninnencaans 3
ICS ettt 3
DIODES .............. 44
ZENER DIODES ........ 4
POWER REQUIREMENTS
VOLTAGE «euvnnn... 100V, 117V, 220V, 240V 50/60Hz
CONSUMPTION ....140W (rated), 420VA (max)
DIMENSIONS . ......... 140mm(5%")H, 447mm(175")W,
328mm (129")D
WEIGHT .............. 16.2kg (35.7 Ibs.) net,

19.1kg (42.1 Ibs.) shipping

* Design and speciflcations subject to change without notice for
improvements.



EIGHT-DELUXE

2. BLOCK DIAGRAM AND LEVEL DIAGRAM

2-1. Block Diagram

___FM FRONTEND _ ) FM TUNER UNIT 3
A-4031U02-BT 101 [ F-14194 | DISCRIMINATOR
TR201 craot TR202 CF202 TR203 GF203  yoppy  CF204 |c202 o |c203 i
CR v v ot
j|F v: sl
l - } = -7 fon 2
r;"" T |
¢ :
poor % L202 . {
OF L Imas J“ 3 § - :'de} [ !
i | Sy |
b2os >f- Tozlz‘ ‘
FMSIGNAL . |
. . 2 METERVR o a2
. 3\;1,2 © SAo\g‘z ; ‘
4 ST g o 28U
S A |
/ SIGNAL TUNE
FM MUTING VR METER METER
AM TUNER UNIT ’ B FM MPX UNIT
F-1261C E—
L304 EIE!?E\#IC i TOI(ISAHI) TO2(1%H2) TRQ5 TROZ ey ~
it T Troy ;1 TRO2[ nb—[;m RO of 1 @ 106 L0
vegotr & :CT® ‘:'Tuozﬁ "
g j i et g msnzmso
g }i\l v o L 1 [ | §2:§!§§/2’?1 f_]} TIONV“
: v & | i i e
BAR ANT| | l | :‘ Dl -
AM RF TRIMMER| * ~ I , : § Lty T 06 revel |
AMRFCOL| 5 ‘ | amSIGNAL 3| (’50'3’)%57*"1) L
Y 1R303 ; METERVR BT s T -
o ! { @ D304 / ] ;l - m14 TRIZS — !
— ‘ TR;gzj—*:l I I Sh iz ~—T—® { TR18|
g I gi 222 /f TR19 | N @g {
{F-1417C | INDICATOR VR " smaso® T2 =
ACCESSORY INDICAT ~1476 |
E{ UALIZER UNIT SWITCH UNIT TONE CONTROL UNIT Ok} El-— - DRIVER UNIT
Fi472 | ] F-1473 ] |
MIDRANGE TREBLE BASS |
msm' _g—E‘
PHONO1 @ 2 |
PHONO-2 ! §% TR70L Tmoa'—J 705 TR707‘ TR709
y e i Ve, °ﬁ1@ﬁ
! ‘ TR6°7 ‘ H 8 by (G x
i TR603 ‘ [\ g’ l_..r [ 1
L F-14 TR 7T
ACH ADAPTOR | I |
2CHOUT, ff_—_l SlO—a 5113 ]
2 02
NS : -
é‘TAPE N%zoj ACCESSORY SWITCH UNIT )
ey TAPE MON-2 *___PROTECTOR UNIT
DIN TAPEREC  PLAYBACK E 1475
7 Deost y
7 }
l; L ‘TR902
I U
| iJ003 ‘/E\_‘BF |
- POWER SUPPLY UNIT HEAD PHONES |
‘5 - -I201A — (!:s) Lo o “B
S e . Joos - 39 oo
% o 0 5 87 f@'% ]
(@)}
A E . ‘® \_T_]ROOZ ?’A
é - 408 5P T&S w
o 1
i _@}/ L S
Ot ko | G oZiy @ Sag |
“@j’; - TS0+ +R- =L =TF Fgr-
y : SYSTEMA Svstems SYSTEMC
SPEAKERS




Sansui

2-2, Level Diagram

* Each number (@, ®, ®....) indicated in Level Dia-
gram corresponds to the number in Block Diagram.

1. VOLUMEcontrol........................ Maximum

2. BASS, TREBLE, BALANCE volume control ....Center

3. lnput............ PHONO-1 2.0mV 1kHz sine wave
AUX 80mV 1kHz sine wave
(output impedance of 600Q) at an
audio oscillator)

4, OUtPUL oot 20V (50W) 8Q)

Note: Each voltage value is for reference and measured
by a VIVM. In some recorders, the actual volt-
age value is in minor difference from the refer-

ence value.
dB +10—
O.___.
20V
o (0dB)
—20—I
@
—30 —
630m\é
—40 — 80mv 63mV (_30d )
(—48dB) (—=50dB)
o @
—70 ]
° 2'%m21/8
80 (—80dB)
S la~j : SELECTOR s 7 : FM MUTING
1. PHONO-2 1. ON
2. PHONO-1 2. OFF
3. FM-AUTO S 8a~b : MODE
4. FM-MONO STEREO
5 AM 1. STERE
¢ AUX 2. MONO
S 2a~b: SPEAKER SELECTOR $ 9a~b: LOUDNESS
1. OFf 1. OFF
2 A 2. ON
3. S10a~b : HIGH FILTER
4. A+B 1. OFF
5. A+C 2. ON
S 3a~b: N.R. ADAPTOR Slla~b: LOW FILTER
1. OUT 1. OFF
2. REC 2. ON
S 4a~b: TAPE MONITOR-1 S15a~b : PHONO-2 PICK UP ROAD
1. REC 1. 50kQ
2. MON 2. 30k
S 5a~b: TAPE MONITOR-2 Sl6a~b: FM DE-EMPHASIS
1. oUT 1. 7545
2. IN 2. 5045
S ba~b : 4-CH ADAPTOR

1. OuUT
2. IN



EIGHT-DELUXE

3. ALIGNMENTS AND ADJUSTMENTS

Abbreviation

Equipment Others

AM FM Generator Oscilloscope .......... Genescope Clockwise. ..o e CWw.
AM Standard Signal Generator .......... AM SSG Counterclockwise ............. oot CCw.
FM Standard signal Generator ............ FM SSG ANEENNA oottt e ANT.
FM Stereo Generator ..........oooivennn. Stereo SG Modulation ........ ... oo MOD.
Oscilloscope.......oooviiiiii il Scope

Audio Oscillator ..ot Audio Osci.

Distortion Meter ..., Dist. Meter

3-1. Driver Circuit Board Adjustment (See Figs. 3-1 and 3-2)

Note: 1. Master Volume.....ovveiiiiiin i, Minimum

2. Make the SP terminal free (no load).
3. Confirm the AC Power Supply voltage.
4. After adjustment, run the unit for more than 5 minutes, then check and readjust if necessary
5. Room temperature should be 18~28°C (65~83°F) for bias current adjustment.
STEP|  SUBJECT EQUIPMENT OUTPUT | MEASURE ADJUsT | ADILST ' CONDITION
1 DCOV L-ch DC Volt meter F-1475 F-1474 (left side oV | oChange lead’s porarity if meter
terminal 9A | board) VR801 swings backward
oStep down meter’s range
accordingly
2 DC OV R-ch Same as above F-1475 F-1474 (right side Same as Same as above
terminal 9B | board) VR801 above
3 Bias current DC miliam meter F006 F-1474 (left side 15mA olLeave fuse of minus side in the
L-ch Fig. 3-1 board) VR802 holder
oStep down meter’s renge
accordingly
4 Bias current Same as above F0OO7 F-1474 (right side Same as Same as above
R-ch Fig. 3-1 board) VR802 above
Fig. 3-2
F-1474

L L i L L L P PP 77 7 7 7 7 2 )

bias current DC ov
volume volume

SWITCHED
MAX

sow /7 miliam

meter &

3-2. FM IF Alignment (See Figs. 3-8, 3-9 and 3-10 on page 10)

Note: 1. Selector .vueeveeiiriviniiiiiiiiiineiinens FM AUTO
2. Master Volume .......covvviieiiiiiia, Minimum
3. Output level of genescope ................ After attenuator
4. Sweepwidth ... 1.5~2cm/150kHz
5. Frequency band ...... oot 9.5~11.5MHz
6. CONNECLION «vivrvnriireienneneeiennanass Connect the output of genescope to TP101 through 100pF ceramic capacitor.
7. After IF adjustment, proceed adjustments of VR201 and VR202 certainly.



GENE SCOPE
DETECTOR PROBE BLOCK
180PF
Q 4.7k 10pF w
) ™ IN 3 S= our
ground z <
IN ouT TP -
O= O~
ground
STEP|  SUBJECT FEED SIGNAL | MEASURE | Apjust ADJUST FOR CONDITION
FROM TO
1 IF coil Output 60dB TP101 F-14‘19(A | T101 Max. IF waveform 1 as oTurn VR201 center
Genescope Fig. 3-9 1C202 (terminal | upper & Fig. 3-10
3 Fig. 3-8) lower cores ogg\?v VR202 fully
Detector probe .
2 | Meter coil Same as above | Same as | F-1419A T204, T205 | Max. IF waveform 2
above terminal 2E Set the center of wave-
Genescope form 2 with waveform 1
(Direct) as Fig 3-10
3 Descriminator | Same as above | Same as | F-1419A T202 Max. linearity of S curve
coil above terminal 21 T203 Set the center of S curve
Genescope with waveforms 1 & 2 as
(Direct) Fig. 3-10
4 | IF coil Same as above | T201 Max. noise

3-3. FM Dial Calibration and RF Alignment (See Fig. 3-9 on page 10)

Note: 1. Selector........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, FM AUTO
2. Master Volume ......ooiiiiiiiiiininn, Minimum
3. FM MUTING switch .........ooiiiat, OFF (pushed in)
4. Confirm start point of dial pointer before alignment.
5. In Step 3 and 4, if Step 1 and 2 are readjusted, repeat Step 3 and 4 again.
6. Nonmetaric, plastic alignment tools should be used for RF alignment.
VTVM SCOPE
FM SSG UNIT l—i_l
ouT e} TAPE O
REC ____HINOUT{ ____. vV
ANT o F===340  o1E=IT3) )
S 1
FEED SIGNAL MEASURE
STEP| SUBJECT ADJUST ADJUST FOR CONDITI
1 | 88MHz 88MHz ANT terminal | REC OUT L or| L104 Max. output oSet Dial on 88MHz
Dial ANT input 10dB 3000 R-ch f
Calibration 1kHz (100% MOD) VIVM & ™ )
FM SSG Scope ttbta
2 | 108MHz 108MHz Same as Same as TC104 Same as above oSet Dial on 108MHz
Dial ANT input 10dB above above
Calibration 1kHz (100% MOD) 04 16 18 M
FM SSG Tostabin o :
3 | Confirm Same as Step 1 Same as Same as Confirm 88MHz | olf not, repeat from Step 1
88MHz Dial above above Dial Calibration
Calibration
4 | Confirm Same as Step 2 Same as Same as Confirm 108MHz | olf not, repeat from Step 2
108MHz Dial above above Dial Calibration
Calibration
5 | 90OMHz 90MHz Same as Same as 1101 Max. output oTune FM SSG (Max. indi-
RF Adj. ANT input 10dB above above L102 cation of Signal Meter)
1kHz (100% MOD) L103
FM SSG
6 | 106MHz 106MHz Same as Same as TC101 Same as above oSame as above
RF Adj. ANT input 10dB above above TC102
1kHz (100% MOD) TC103
FM SSG




EIGHT-DELUXE

3-4. FM Signal Meter, Mono Distortion, Tune Meter and Muting Adjustment
(See Figs. 3-8 and 3-11 on page 10)

Note: 1. Selector ....vvreeiiiie e FM AUTO
2. Master Volume ............ ... L Minimum
VIVM SCOPE
FM SSG UNIT
OUTo- o _TAPE O
ANTREC, | gqmoe INOUTLeooo Y
o o B O N LT-O
§ i
i | DIST.METER !
| i
i L--10 o-t-~4 1
Leeudo o mand
STEP | SUBJECT |... TLED SIGNAL MM | ADJUST | ADJUST FOR CONDITION
FROM | TO
1 Signal 98MHz ANT Signal meter VR202 4.3 on meter oTune FM SSG (Max. indication of
Meter ANT input g terminal Signal Meter)
?‘?SOB% :Akgé\,‘: 3000 oBe ore adjustment, if meter swang
EM $5G g i out or not enough, preadjust VR202
until the reasonable point
2 Distortion | Same as Same as | Tune meter T203 Center on Tune| oTune FM SSG (Max. indication of
above i above meter Signal Meter)
‘ T oTurn VR201 center
A
3 Distortion | Same as “Same as | REC OUT L or | T202 Min.distortion oTune FM S5G (Max. indication of
above . above R-ch Signal Meter
‘ Dist. meter &
, Scope
4 Tune Tune meter VR201 Center on Tune| oSet FM MUTING switch to OFF
Meter meter (pushed in)
: w}:‘ h oTune interstation noise
3 At
5 Confirm Same as : Same as | RECOUT L or Min. distortion | oTune FM SSG (Center indication of
Distortion | above i above R-ch Tune Meter)
I : VTVM & Scope .
6 | Muting 98MHz Same as ' REC OUT Lor | VRS | Audio signal | oSet FM MUTING switch to OFF
Level ANT input | above R-ch 1 . just muted . (pushed in)
14dB  TkHz | . VTVM & Scope | ’ ! oTune the Tune Meter to center and
(100% MOD) i | make the muting switch to on
FM SSG ‘ i ; (pushed out)
| \ |
3-5. MPX Alignment (See Fig. 3-3 on page 8)
Note: 1. Selector.......covviiiiiiii i, FM AUTO
2. Master Volume .......cciiiiiiiiinninnan, Minimum
3. FM MUTING switch ..., OFF (pushed in)
STEREQ SG
OUT o
0 SCOPE
FM SSG
o+4—o L oEXT o Q
ouT MOD  out |V
— o 30
AUDIO OSCI
FEED SIGNAL MEASURE :
STEP | SUBJECT FROM - T0 OUTPUT ADJUST 1 ADJUST FOR CONDITION
1 | 67kHz 98MHz | ANT terminal | F-1261C 1404 ! Min. 67kHz
SCA coil ANT input 60dB i 3000 terminal 4M
FM SSG VTVM &
t 67kHz(100% MOD) Scope
: Audio Osci. w ‘




FEED SIGNAL MEASURE
STEP | SUBJECT ADJUST ADJUST FOR CONDITION
) FROM ‘ TO OUTPUT ) J

2 | 71kHz 98MHz Same as above | Same as L403 Min. 71kHz

SCA coil ANT input 60dB above
FM SSG
71kHz (100% MOD)
Audio Osci.

3 | 19kHz 19kHz F-1261C REC OUT L &| L408(L-ch) | Min. 19kHz 0L408 is for L-ch REC OUT
Trape coil | Output 5V terminal 4A R-ch L409(R-ch) oL409 is for R-ch REC OUT
(low pass | Audio Osci. VIVM & !
filter) Scope :

4 | 38kHz 38kHz F-1261C Same as L406(L-ch) | Min. 38kHz . 0L406 is for L-ch REC OUT
Trape coil | Output 5V C26 Hot Side | above L407(R-ch) | ©L407 is for R-ch REC OUT
(low pass | Audio Osci. (L-ch) i
filter) C27 Hot Side

(R-ch) ,
5 | 19%kHz & 98MHz ANT terminal | F-1261C T401 Max. 19kHz, oTurn VR401 fully CW.
38kHz coil | ANT input 60dB 3000 terminal 4L | L405 38kHz oTurn VR403 fully CCW.
FM SSG VIVM& T402
Pilot 19kHz Scope T403
(10% MOD)
Stereo SG

6 | Indicator | 98MHz Same as above ; Stereo inde. | VR401 Lighting point oTune FM S5G (Center
(Lighting ANT input 22dB lamp indication of Tune Meter)
level) FM SSG

Pilot 19kHz
(10% MOD)
Stereo SG
7 | Separation | 98MHz Same as above ! REC OUT L405 Min. output
ANT input 60dB R-ch
FM SSG VTVM &
Pilot 19kHz Scope
(10% MOD)
L-ch 1kHz
(45% MOD)
R-ch (0% MOD)
Stereo SG

8 | Separation | Same as above Same as above nge as VR403 Same as above

above

9 | Distortion | Same as above Same as above RE% ouT L405 Min. distortion

L-c
Dist. meter
& Scope
10-1 | Confirm Same as above Same as above | REC OUT Confirm the
Separation L-ch output level
VTVM &
Scope
10-2 | Confirm Same as above Same as above | REC OUT Confirm the olf less than 35dB, adjust
Separation R-ch output of R-ch VR403
VIVM & which should be
Scope more than 35dB
against 0dB
Fig. 3-3
F-1261 To2
(7] 19kHz
VRO1\\¥Y coil
FM stereo
indicator Lo5
volume
!
To1 b
19kHz coil

FM stereo
separation
volume

L03 71kHz coil

L04 67kHz coil

7




EIGHT DELUXE

3-6. AM IF, Dial Calibration, RF and Signal Meter Alignment
(See Figs. 3-5, 3-6 and 3-7 on page 10)

Note: 1. Selector.........coouiiiniiiiiiiinniinnn, AM GENE SCOPE

2. Master Volume .............ooiiiaii Minimum

3. Confirm start point of dial pointer before alignment.

4. In case of using loop antenna, increase output of

AM SSG for 26dB than bar antenna’s input as it
attenuates input sensitivity for 26dB. (See Fig. 3-4)

5. Nonmetaric, plastic alignment tools should be used
for RF alignment.

Fig. 3-4
*J BAR ANT@
LOOP ANT
60cm- >' VTVM SCOPE
AM SSG LOOP ANT UNIT /74\
OUT o+ TAPE
2 L. N I (T, D, B
o BARANT ST f————— T SF—10
FEED SIGNAL MEASURE
STEP | SUBJECT ADJUST | ADJUST FOR CONDITION
) FROM l TO OUTPUT ) )
1 | IF coil Output 60dB OSC trimmer F-1417C T302 Max. IF wave- | oBetter to adjust T304 at last for
Genescope cap. (TC303) terminal 3G, T304 form Fig. 3-7 easiness
Fig. 3-6 Genescope | T305
input T306
2 | 535kHz 545kHz Bar ANT REC OUT | T303 Max. output oif broadcasting station is near,
Dial ANT input 60dB L or R-ch it might be used
Calibration | 400Hz VIVM &
(30% MOD) SCOpe frolimtre bl
AM S5G 5U5 500
Use loop ANT
3 | 1400kHz 1400kHz Same as above | Same as TC303 Same as above | Same as above
Dial ANT input 60dB above
Calibration 400;2 I A
(3000 MOD) thurbrce otk
AM SSG 00 ¢ 1605
Use loop ANT
4 | Confirm Same as Step 2 | Same as above | Same as Confirm 535kHz | olf not, repeat from Step 2
535kHz above Dial
Dial Calibration
Calibration
5 | Confirm Same as Step 3 | Same as above | Same as Confirm olf not, repeat from Step 3
1400kHz above 1400kHz
Dial Dial
Calibration Calibration
6 | 600kHz 600kHz Same as above | Same as 1304 Max. output
RF Adj. ANT input 60dB above T301
400Hz
(30% MOD)
AM S55G
Use loop ANT
7 | 1400kHz Same as Step 3 | Same as above | Same as TC301 Same as above
RF Adj. above TC302
8 | Signal 1000kHz Same as above | Signal VR301 3.3 on meter oTune AM SSG (Max. indication
meter ANT input 74dB Meter of signal meter)
400Hz t oBefore adjustment, if meter
(30% MOD) M ™, swang out or not enough, pre-
AM SSG =3 adjust VR301 until the reason-
Use loop ANT able point
9 | 6.5kHz 6.5kHz F-1417C REC OUT | L303 Min. 6.5kHz
Trape coil | Output 1V terminal 3G L or R-ch
(low pass | Audio Osci. VIVM &
filter) Scope
10 | 9.5kHz 9.5kHz Same as above | Same as L302 Min. 9.5kHz
Trape coil | Output 1V above
(low pass | Audio Osci.
filter)




Fig. 3-5

%3; F-1417 | ﬁ
AM signal meter ?5%5({(5,,{25 ol
VR301 Volume 3A
3Ho—g 3G
L303 L302 T306 T301
% E 3¢
3K\ 6.5kHz 9.5kHz AM IF coil AM RF 3B
coil coil coil(600kHz)

AM VARIABLE CAPACITOR

N B Eed |

] tel | tel | led |

AM 0SC AM RF AM RF 3
trimmer trimmer trimmer
(1400kHz) (1400kHz) (1400kHz)

—)

Fig. 3-7

AM IF waveform |
The position of Marker is occasionally off from the center caused by
ceramic filter used.

—10kHz 455kHz +10kHz

| |
| i
i
I
!
I ]
! !
!
i

!
!
|
|
1
|
1
1
|
|
|
f
|
|
|
|
i
|
|
|
|
|
!
|




Fig. 3-8
T203 T202 1IC202
F-1419
discriminator .
VR201 transformer 3 terminal %
2A
FM meter IF coil
¢ 2B
<
21 2G o i
o 2C
FM tune
meter voiume
FM signal meter volume

T

Fig. 3-10

M IF and S curue waveform

The position of Marker is occasionally off from the center caused by
ceramic filter used.

/waveform 2

T

waveform 1

waveform 3

1
|
I
—150kHz

10.7MHz +150kHz

—

Fig. 3-9
FM FRONTEND(Bottom Side)
FM RF FM OSC FM OSC
trimmer trimmer coil
j: (106MHz) (108MHz) (88MHz)
( T%Ol TC102 T%B T%M L104
@ @ a L10R3F R
L101 Loz §2  toomey
Q
E FM RF
coil TP101 ©T101
(90MHz) FM IF coil
\ p
Fig. 3-11

FM muting volume

PICKUP LOAD

% 50K0

30K

10



EIGHT-DELUXE

4. THREADING OF DIAL CORD

If dial cord is cut or slips, replace cord by following
procedures. As EIGHT-DELUXE is using 0.5mm¢ cord
at both dial pointer-driving and variable capacitor-
driving mechanisms, please replace it with same type
certainly.
* Length of dial cord:
Dial pointerside .................. 200cm (78.7 in.)
Variable capacitor side ............ 150cm ( 59in.)

1. Dial Pointer-Driving Mechanism

*Proceed the threading by using inside groove of dial
pulley 1 and 2.

* Proceed from 1 to 19 in numerical order as shown in
Fig. 4-2.

1) Close AM and FM variable capacitors completely
(maximum capacitance) and tie cord to B of dial
pulley 2.

2) Thread cord in the direction of arrow from 1 to 5.

3) After 6, pass cord through dial spring and thread it
in the direction of arrow from 7 to 13.

4) Thread from 13 to 18, then pass cord through dial
spring and go to 19.

5) Give a tension to cord by holding the end of cord
and tie it to B of dial puliey 2.

2. Variable Capacitor-Driving Mechanism

* Proceed the threading by using outside groove of dial
pulley 1 and 2.

* Proceed from 1 to 14 in numerical order as shown in
Fig. 4-1.

1) Close AM and FM variable capacitors completely
(maximum capacitance) and tie cord to A of dial
pulley 2.

2) Thread cord in the direction of arrow from 1 to 4.

3) After 4, wind cord two and half turns around the
tuning shaft clockwise and toward the TUNING
knob, then go on to 12.

4) After 13, pass cord through dial spring and go on to
14.

5) Give a tension to cord by holding the end of cord
and turning the TUNING knob clockwise, then tie
cord to B of dial pulley 2.

* Make sure that the dial mechanism operates correctly

by turning the TUNING knob.

* After procedures, lock the knots of cord with paint

certainly.

3. Attachment of Dial Pointer
1) Turn the TUNING knob and close the variable ca-
pacitors completely (maximum capacitance).
2) Set the dial pointer to “0” on dial scale (starting
point) and tighten the dial pointer ass’y. (See Fig. 4-3)
* Make sure that the dial mechanism operates correctly
by turning the TUNING knob.

11

Fig. 4-3

4‘5

)i (I

\

knob 214 turns shaft

tuning

FM
AM

7 7



mechanism

L7P
tuning
urns shaft

inside

Fig. 4-2
dial pointer-driving
mechanism

Fig. 41
variable capacitor-driving

dial pulley 1

inside

<7dial pulley 2

Stock No. Description
6036030 Dial Cord (0.5mmg)
6906041 Spring G

6906010 Spring E




Sansui

5. TROUBLESHOOTING CHART

5-1. Troubleshooting on Power Supply Section
Symptom Check Point

1. No power supplied to each section

1-1. Each lamp not lighted 1.

1-2. Each lamp lighted

——1) --44V not supplied to terminal 8L on F-1474 ———[:6.
7

——2) —44V not supplied to terminal 8C on F-1474 ‘—[:8.
9

—3) —49V not supplied to terminal 8B on F-1474 ————10.
——4) 414V not supplied to terminal OD on F-1200A———11.
——12

——13

14

—>5) 24V not supplied to terminal OE on F-1201A—————15.
—16

—17

——18

’—6) +47V not supplied to terminal OF on F-1201A——MF————19,
L—7) -+8V not supplied to terminal OH on F-1201A———l——_——20.
21.

5-2. Troubleshooting on Audio Section

1. Quick acting fuse not open

1-1. Correct voltage not supplied to collector of each power
transistor (TRgss, TRess, TRss7, TRess +44V; TRess, TRase,

TRsse, TRege —44V) 1.

1-2. Correct voltage supplied to collector of each power
transistor (Same as above)

1) Center voltage not adjustable by VRsos on F-1474—————2,
—3.
—4,
2) Center voltage adjustable by VRg on F-1474 ————emu5,

Cause & What to Do

Imperfect contact of power supply cord
Power fuse Fgo1 Open

. Imperfect contact of voltage selector

Foos fuse open
Imperfect contact of power switch Sy

Faos, Foor quick acting fuse open

. Defective Do

Foos, Foos quick acting fuse open

. Defective Dggg

Defective Door, Doos
Foos wired-in fuse open

. Defective D2 on F-1201A
. Defective TRy on F-1201A
. Defective ZDgo1 on F-1201A

Foos wired-in fuse open

. Defective Dgo: on F-1201A
. Defective TRg2 on F-1201A
. Defective ZDggz on F-1201A

Defective TRgos on F-1201A
Foos wired-in fuse open
Defective Dgs on F-1201A

Defective power supply section

Defective TRgo1~TRgos on F-1474
Defective Dgo;, Dsoz on F-1474
Imperfect contact of VRgo; on F-1474
Driver circuit F-1474 normal

12



EIGHT-DEULXE

2. Quick acting fuse open
Symptom Check Point

2-1. After replacement, fuse open again

2-2. After replacement, fuse not open

——1) Center voltage adjustable to
oV by VR501 on F-1474

1-1) Bias current adjustable to

15mA by VRsgez ON F-1474
1-2) Bias current not adjustable to

15mA by VRgo on F-1474

L—2) Center voltage not adjustable to
0V by VRgo on F-1474

3. AUX inoperative

3-1. Both channels inoperative

}—1) +23V supplied to terminal 7Q on F-1473

—2) 23V not supplied to terminal 7Q on F-1473

3-2. One channel inoperative

——1) +23V supplied to terminal 7Q on F-1473

13

“—2) +23V not supplied to terminal 7Q on F-1473 -

Cause & What to Do

Defective TRgs7, TRess (TRass, TRaeo)
Defective TRgss, TRu35 (TRsse, TRese)
Defective TRgs~TRg1 on F-1474
Defective Dyos~Dsos on F-1474
Defective TRsz (TRuyse2)

. Set the bias current to 15mA (See page 6)

Defective TRy, TRy and imperfect
contact of VRsp

Defective Duos, Dsos on F-1474

Defective TRsm, TRy on F-1474

. Defective TRso; on F-1474

Defective Dso, Dso> on F-1474

. Defective TRge; on F-1474

Imperfect contact of VRg, on F-1474

Defective auxiliary unit, or connecting
cord

Defective protector circuit F-1475
Defective power supply circuit F-1201A
Fooe wired-in fuse open

Defective power supply section

Imperfect contact of S;_r on SELECTOR
switch

Imperfect contact of Ss_« on MODE switch
Imperfect contact of switch circuit F-1476

Defective TR')m, TRma, TR705, TR707, Tng
(TR702, TR704, TR706, TRz0s, TR:19) ON F-1473

Imperfect contact of VRy, VR (VRs, VR,)

Imperfect contact of S:_. (S2_1) on
SPEAKER SELECTOR switch

Defective power supply section



4. PHONO inoperative

Symptom Check Point Cause & What to Do
4-1. Both channels inoperative
1) +47V supplied to terminal 6F on F-1472 1. Defective turntable
2) +47V not supplied to terminal 6F on F-1472————————2_ Defective power supply section

4-2. One channel inoperative
1) Reverse the output cord of L and R-ch from

turntable
——1-1) Inoperative channel reverse 3. Defective turntable
—1-2) Inoperative channel not reverse 4. Defective TRego1, TReos, TReos, TRe07 (TReoz,

TR604, TRsoe, TReog) on F"1472

5. Imperfect contact of S;_q, . on SELECTOR
switch

—6. Imperfect contact of Sy_r, ¢ on SELECTOR
switch

5-3. Troubleshooting on RF Section

1. FM inoperative

* Before check, set FM MUTING switch to OFF.
* Confirm DC 13.5V supplied to terminal 2B on F-1419A.
* Confirm DC 12V supplied to terminal 6 on FM Frontend (PA-4031U02-B).

1-1. Signal meter operative

1) Tune meter operative 1. Defective MPX circuit on F-1261C
—32) Tune meter not operative 2. Defective 1Cy01~1Cz0s on F-1419A
——3. Defective CFzq on F-1419A
1-2. Signal meter not operative —4. Defective Tzo1~203 on F-1419A

L-—1) Broadcasting sound can be heard
(Tune meter operative) 5. Defective TRz05, TR206 On F-1419A

——6. Defective Tz, T20s on F-1419A

—7. Imperfect contact of S;_; on SELECTOR
switch

—8. Imperfect contact of VRzoz on F-1419A
——9. Defective Signal meter (AM too)

———2) Broadcasting sound can not be heard
(Tune meter not operative) 10. Defective TRag1~TRz3 on F-1419A

——11. Defective CFz1~CFz4 on F-1419A
——12. Defective ICz1~ICzs on F-1419A
~——13. Defective Tao1~Tss On F-1419A
——-14. Defective FM Frontend

2. FM Muting circuit inoperative 1. Defective TRue~TRqs on F-1261C
—2. Defective TRy, TR0 on F-1261C
——3. Imperfect contact of VRs

——4. Imperfect contact of S; on FM MUTING
switch

14



EIGHT-DELUXE

3. No channel separation on FM stereo broadcasting

Symptom Check Point

* Confirm that SELECTOR switch is set to FM AUTO.

3-1. Stereo Indicator Lamp
—1) Not light

—2) Lights

4. AM inoperative
1-1. +13.5V not supplied to terminal 3E on F-1417C

1-2. +13.5V supplied to terminal 3E on F-1417C

1) Interstation noise changes by touching the
emitter of TR on F-1417C

——1-1) No change

——1-2) Increase

1-3. Signal meter inoperative
(AM broadcasting sound can be heard)

Cause & What to Do

Defective Plys

. VRso: on F-1261C out of adjustment or

imperfect contact

Ts01~Ts0s 0n F-1261C out of adjustment
or defective

Defective D401, Dy on F-1261C

. Defective TRyo1~TRyo3 on F-1261C

Defective TR4u3 on F-1261C

Tso1, Taoz on F-1261C out of adjustment
VR4s out of adjustment or defective
Defective Dys~Dygs on F-1261C
Defective TRyos5, TR4s on F-1261C

Defective power supply section

Defective TR301, TRsoz, TR304, TRgos on
F-1417C

Defective Tag1, Tsoz, Tsoe, Ta0s, Ts0s ON
F-1417C

Defective D3¢z on F-1417C
Defective bar antenna (Laos)

. Variable capacitor short

Defective T3 on F-1417C
Defective TR33 on F-1417C

Defective Daos, D304 on F'1417C

. Defective TR3os on F-1417C
. Imperfect contact of VR3p;, on F-1417C
. Imperfect contact of S;_; on SELECTOR

switch

. Defective Signal meter (FM too)



Sansui

6. PARTS LOCATIONS AND PARTS LIST

6-1. F-1419A FM IF Circuit Board Parts List

(Stock No. 7520600 Complete Circuit Board F-1419A)

. Parts No. Stock Mo. Description Position
Conductor Side
TRzo01 0305571 25C380A-0 3A
25C738 TR202 0304113 25C7380 3A
TR203 0304113 25C738D Tronsi A
TR204 0306112  25C738C Sl 3B
TRa20s 0305791 25C930D 2B
TR20é 0305791 25C930D 2B
3 1Ca00 0360070  uPCS55A 3A
g IC202 0360070  pPC555A } IC 2A
25€930 IC203 0360070 HPCS55A 1.2A
D203 0311040 INGOP 1A
D204 0311060 1N&0P 1A
Da2os 0310330 TN60 Diode 3B
D20s 0310330 160 3B
Dan 0310330 1N60 28
g D2z 0340090 DS430 Voristor 18
YECTED CFam 0910200 SFE-10.7MD A
CFa02 0910200 SFE-10.7MD 3A
CFws 0910200  sfe.1ozmp (CoromicFilter 5y
CFz204 0910200  SFE-10.7MD 2A
Tam 4235860 MTKAC-22641N 2A
Ta02 4235750 MTKAC-21238QAS 1A
T203 4235760 MTKAC-2123958S ) FM IFT 1A
E C B T204 4235840 MTKAC-22478DZK 2B
N8O Ts 4235920 MTKAC-22558N 28
L201 4900100 LF43R3K (3.3pH) 3B
L202 4900180  LF5333) (33mH) 1.2B
Can 0657102 0.001uF 50V) 3A
Ca02 0657223 0.022uF 50V 3A
Ca203 0657223 0.022pF 50V JA
Ca04 0657223 0.022uF 50V 3A
Caos 0657223 0.022uF 50V 3A
Ca0s 0657223 0.022uF 50V 3A
DS5-430 Cao7 0657223 0.022uF 50V 3A
Cxs 0657223  0.0224F 50V 0% cC.  3A.8
Camn 0657223 0.022uF 50V 2A
C212 0657223 0.022uF 50V 2A
Caa 0657223 0.022uF 50V 2A,B
Ca14 0657223 0.022uF 50V 1,2A
Cas 0657223 0.022uF 50V 1A, B
Cnz 0657223 0.022uF 50V 1A
C21a 0657223 0.022pF 50V 1A
Cao 0660101 100pF 50V 1A
Czz 0660101 100pF sov] xW0¥ cco
Cz 0512100 10uF 18¥ EC. 1A
Co2a 0660470 47pF 50V £10% C.C. 1B
to be contiuned
——Abbreviations—
C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Pola Electrolytic
S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor
Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capacitor
M.R. : Metallized Film Mi.C. : Mica Capacitor
Resistor 0.C. : OilCapacitor
M.C. : Mylar Capacitor P.C. : Polystyrene Capacitor
E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Capacitor



EIGHT-DELUXE

F-1419A Parts List <
Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Co 0657223 0.022pF 50V 18 VR201 1035130 10k)(B)] Semi-Variable 18
C225 0657223 0.022pF 50V 3B VR202 1035170 47kQ(B)} Resistor (Solid Type) 1,28
C226 0657223 0.0224F 50V | 480, 38
Ca7 0657102 0.0014F 50V I CC 44 2260010 Test Pin
u
C228 0657223 0.0224F 50V 38
Ca» 0657223 0.022uF 50V 3B
C230 0669210 10pF 50V +0.25pF C.C. 3B
Ca36 0657223 0.0224F 50V 2B
Co37 0657223 0.022uF 50V 28
Caw 0657223 0.022¢F 50V T309% cc. 28 m
C240 0657223 0.022¢F 50V 2B .
Ca41 0657223 0.0224F 50V 1B ;]
C243 0669232 47pF 50V +10% C.C.
R201 0106682 6.8k 3A
R202 0106332 o) G yw cg 3A
Ra203 0106102 1k} (E.L.R‘) 3A ﬁ
R204 0106221 22002 3A ,
R20s 0107101 1002 . 3A
R20¢ 0107152 I.SkQ} £5% AW Ck 3A. B
R207 0106332 3.3kﬂ} +5% YW CR. 3A
Ra208 0106102 1k (ELR) 3A
R209 0107481 6800 *£5% YW CR 3A
R210 0106101 1000 5% YW CR 3A
(ELR)
Ran 0107152 1.5kQ +85% YW CR 3A.8B
R212 0106332 3‘3kﬂ} +5% YW CR. 3A
R213 0106102 1*Q (ELR) 3A
R214 0107681 6800} *+5% YW CR. 3A ¢
Ra21s 0106681 6800) *£5% YW CR. 3A
(ELR)
R216 0107101 10002 o 3A
R217 0107100 100} 8% AW CR 3A
R218 0106681 680.().} +5% YW CR 2A
Ra2t 0106681 68002 (ELR) 2A
R222 0107101 10002 2A
R223 0107100 1080 2A
R224 0107103 1W0kQ > +58% YW CR. 2A
R225 0107101 10002 1A
R227 0107682 6.8kQ) 1A f
R228 0106102 lkﬂ} +5% YW CR 1A
R229 0106102 1k (ELR) 1A
R230 0107100 100 1A }‘
R231 0107102 {139 o 1 TA, B !
R232 0107183 ISkQ} 5% AW Ck 1A, 8B ,
R34 0107105 M0 3B \'
R235 0106333 33k *£5% YHW CR 3p
(E.LR)
R236 0107101 1000 £5% YW CR 3a,8
Ros7 0106222 2-2k0} +5% YW CRr 3B
R23s 0106102 1«Q (ELR) 38
Ra39 0107473 47kQ) £ 5% YW CR. 38
R240 0106153 15k £5% YW CR 38
(E.LR)
Ro41 0107102 [13¢ 9 3A,8
R245 0107101 1000} * 8% AW CR 2A, B
R24s 0106473 47k8) 28
R247 0106153 15k Q) £5% Yw ce 28 ——Abbreviations—
R248 0106222 220 (ELR) 28 C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Pola Electrolytic
Ra49 0106681 6800 2B S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor _ il
Ra2so 0107472 47kQ *5% YW CR. 28 Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capacitor
Ras2 0106182 1.8kQ +5% YW CrR M.R. Metallized Film Mi.C. Mica Capacitor
(E.LR.) Resistor 0.C.  : Oil Capacitor
Ra2s3 0107681 68000 +5% YW CR M.C. Mylar Capacitor P.C. : Polystyrene Capacitor
E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Capacitor

17



Sansui

6-2. F-1261C FM MPX Circuit Board (siock No. 7540760 Complete Circuit Board F-1261C)

Conductor Side

25A878

y

25Camn
2sCT11

i

25A562
28C733

25C736

it

TN34A

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
TRo1 0305475  25C871 (F) 2A
TRo2 0305731.2 25C711(EF) TA
TRo3 0300220,1 25A562(0,Y) 1A, B
TRo4 0305640, 1 25C735(0.Y) 2A
TRos 0305475 25C871 (F) 2B
TRos 0305475 25C871(F) 2B
TRo7 0305475 25C871 (F) 2B
TRos 0305475 25C871 (F) 28
TRos 0305370,1 25C733(0.Y) 18
TR1o 0305370, 1 25C733(0.Y) \ Transistor 18
TR 0305731,2 2SC711(E.F) 1,2A
TR12 0305370, 1 25C733(0.Y) TA
TRia 0305731,2 25C711(E,F) 1A
TR14 0305370,1 25C733(0.Y) 1A, B
TR1s 0305370,1 25C733(0Q.Y) 1A, B
TR1s 0305370,1 25C733(0.Y) 18
TRi7 0305370,1 25C733(0,Y) 1B
TRis 0300291.2 25A678(8.7) 1B
TR1® 0305731,2 25C711(E.F)
Do 0310400 IN34A
Doz 0310400 IN34A
Dos 0310401 1N34A (Yellow)
Dos 0310401 IN34A (Yellow) } piode
Dos 0310401 1N34A (Yellow)
Dos 0310401 1N34A (Yellow)
Doz 0310400 TN34A
Toi 4240520  CANI290A  19kHz MPX Coil 1,2A
Toz 4240540  CANI1328YCB 19kHz MPX Coil 1A
Tos 4240530 CAN1327YCB 38kHz MPX Coil 2A, B

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Lot 4900090  2.2mH 2A
Loz 4900090  2.2mH ] Micro-Meector 2A
Loa 4240560  CANI29THM2 71kHz MPX Coil 2A
Los 4240410  CANIOS6HM2 67kHz MPX Coil 2 A
Los 4240550  CANI294AYC 19kHz MPX Coil 1A
Los 4240400  CANI055HM2 18
Loz 4240400  CANIOS5HM2 18
Los 4240400  CANI0s5HM2 [ ' PHZMPX Coll | g
Loy 4240400  CANI0S5HM2 1B
Col 0660101 100pF 50V C.C. 24
Coz 0600107 0.014F 50V MC. 2A
Cos 0515339 3.3uF 5ov] - 2A
Cos 0515339 33uF s0v ) 2A
Cos 0629001 6800pF SOV  P.C. 2A
Cos 0600227  0.022uF SOV M.C. 1A
Cor 0629001 6800pF 50V } s 1A
Cos 0629001 6800pF s0v | T°C 1A
Cos 0600227  0.0224F SOV M.C. 1A
Cio 0629002  2700pF 50V P.C. 2A, B
Cn 0515339 3.3uF S0V EC. 2B
Ciz 0620821 820pF sov} v 28
Cis 9620821 820pF S0V | T°C 28
Cis 0600228 0.22uF SOV M.C. 28
Cis 0515339 33uF SOV 28
Cis 0515339 3.3pF 50V } < 28
Cr 0600228 0.224F SOV M.C. 28
Cis 0620102 1000pF 50V 28
Cis 0620561 560pF 50V }P.C. 28
C2 0620102  1000pF 50V 28
Ca 0657473 0.047uF SOV C.C. 28

to be contivned
i8



EIGHT-DELUXE

F-1261C Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
C22 0573339 3.3uF 25V T.C. 28 Ra2 0106562 5.6kQ) 28
Ca3 0600227 0.022uF 50V } M.C 1,28 Ras 0106562 5.6kQ) 2B
Co4 0600227 0.022pF 50V e 1,28 R34 0106563 56kQY
Cos 0573339 3.3uF 25V  T.C. 2B R3s 0106104 100k 2B
Ca2s 0600686  0.0068xF 50V } MC 1,28 Rae 0106104 100kQY 28
Co 0600686  0.0068uF 50V - 1B Ra7 0106392 3.9 28
Cas 0620561 560pF 50V } b 1B R3s 0106392 3.9k 28
Ca2 0620561 560pF S0V ) T 18 Rae 0106472 4.7k) 1,28
Cao 0600226  0.0022pF 50V 1B R40 0106472 4.7kQ) 18
Ca 0600226  0.0022uF 50V 18 Ral 0106562 5.6k0) 18
Ca2 0600226  0,0022uF 50V 18  Ra2 0106562 5.6k0) 18
Ca 0600226  0.0022pF 50V 18 R43 0106105 MO 1A
Ca 0600226  0.00224F sov [ MC 18 Ras 0106332 3.3kQ 1A
Css 0600226  0,0022x4F 50V 18 R4s 0106680 680} 2A
Css 0600226  0.00224F 50V 18 Rés 0106332 3D\ £5% YW CR 1A
Car 0600226  0,0022pF 50V 18 R4z 0106224 220kQ (ELR) 1A
Cas 0620221 220pF 50V ] pC 2A Rss 0106224 220k) 1A
Cay 0620472 4700pF S0V ] T 2A Ra9 0106473 47k} 1A
Cao 0657103 0.01p4F 50V C.C. 1A Rso 0106222 2.2k 2A
Ca 0573688 0.68uF 25V T.C. 1A Rs1 0106473 47kQ) 1A
Cs2 0620222 2200pF 50V ] pC 2A Rs2 0106473 47k} 1A, B
Ca3 0620271 270pF S0V | T 2A Rss 0106821 8200 1A
Cu4 0600227 0.0224F 50V M.C. 2A Rs4 0106560 560 1A, B
Css 0513100 10uF 25V 2A Rss 0106473 47k} 1B
Cus 0515109 1uF 50V }EC 1A Rs7 0106473 47x Q) 1B
Ca7 0512100 10pF 16V 2A ‘ Rss 0106103 10k 18
C4s 0600108 0.1u4F 50V M.C. 1A Rsp 0106472 4.7k 18
Cao 0513101 100uF 25V } EC 1.2A Ré1 0106470 470 28
Css 0512100 104F 16V ) 7 Reé2 0106473 47k€) 1A
Css 0600227 0.022F 50V M.C. Res 0106473 47k Q) 1A
Css 0573109 TuF 25V T.C. Rss 0107153 150 £85% YW CR
Rat 0106102 %Q 2A Res 0106103 10k x5 % %W(efifj
Roz 0106102 1139) 2A 107222 2.2kQ)

Ros 0106104 100k 24 E:: 8187222 2_2m} £5% UW CR

Ros 0106104 100k 2A Res 0106560 560 5% YW CR

Ros 0106223 22k} 2A (ELR.)

Ros 0106222 2.2k0) 2A

Ro7 0106333 33kQ2 2A VRol 1035210 220k.Q.(B)} Semi-Variable 1A

Ros 0106103 10kQ 2A VRo2 1035170 47kQ(B)] Resistor (Solid Type) 1A

Rop 0106123 12k 1A 2260010 Test Pin

Rio 0106104 100k) 1A

Rn 0106102 1kQ 1A

Ri2 0106333 33k 1A

Ria 0106473 47k} 1A

Ri4 0106104 100k 1,2A

Ris 0106104 100kQ) 2A

Ris 0106181 1800 ) £5% %W(E ffzki 18

R17 0106182 1.8kQ B

Ris 0106223 22k 2A, B

Rig 0106334 330k} 28

R20 0106472 4.7k} 28

R21 0106472 4.7¢) 28

R22 0106334 330k 28

R23 0106334 330k} 28

R24 0106472 4.7k 2B

R2s 0106472 4.7kQ 28 =—Abbreviations—

Rae 0106334 330k{2 2B C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Pola Electrolytic

Ry 0106104 100kQ2 2B S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor

R2s 0106333 3k 2B Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capacitor

R29 0106333 33k 2B M.R. : Metallized Film Mi.C. : Mica Capacitor

Rao 0106104 100kQ2 2B Resistor 0.C. : Oil Capacitor .

Rai 0106563 56k 28 M.C. : Mylar Cap'acitor ) P.C. : Polystyrene Capacitor
E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Capacitor

19



- arnsis

6-3. F-1417D AM Circuit Board

(Stock No. 7530270 Complete Circuit Board F-1417D)
Conductor Side

25C403

y

INGD
151007

i

Parts List
Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
TRam 0305992 25C403C(4) 4
TR302 0305992 25C403C(4) 4
TR303 0305991 25C403C(3) 4
TRso4 0305992  25C403C(4) [ Tomsitor 3
TR30s 0305992 25C403C(4) 2
TRaos 0305991 25C403C(3) 2
D3o 0310332 1N60 4
Dao2 0311090 151007 Siids 1
Daoa 0310332 NGO 2
D34 0310332 NS0 2
Taon 4210180 1G-054  AM RF Colil 4
Taoz 0910180 YEL-455E2 Ceromic Filter 3
Taoa 4220480 2G-017  AM OSC Cail 3
T304 4230590 1G-058  AM IF Coll 2
Taos 4230600 1G-059  AM IF Coil 2
Taos 4230580 2G-006  AM IF Coll 2
Lam 4900100 3.3uH Ferri-Inductor 4
Loz 4290200 59mH 1
L3cs 4290200 59mH} Ftter Coll 1
Raol 0107103 10k 4
Raoz 0107102 1%9) 4
Raoa 0107332 330 4
Raos 0107101 1000 4
Raos 0107103 10k 4
Raos 0107103 10k 3
Raoz 0107220 220} 4
Raos 0107102 1k 4
Raoe 0107471 4700} 4
Rato 0107101 10002 3
Ran 0107470 470 3
Raz 0107102 10} 3
Raia 0107223 22k} 3
Rats 0107102 1k} 4
Rais 0107332 3.3k} 4
Rats 0107102 10} 3
Raiz 0107154 150k} 3
Rae 0107562 5.6k0) 3
Raip 0107103 10k£) 3
Razo 0107152 15k 5% KW CR 5
Raz1 0107104 100k 3
Razz 0107101 1000} 3
Raz 0107470 470 2
Raz4 0107472 4.7k 02 2
Razs 0107103 10k 2
Razg 0107182 1.8k02 2.3
Razz 0107102 1k 2
Raza 0107101 10002 2
Raz 0107182 1.8k 2
Raso 0107102 1k 1
Raa 0107103 10k} 1.2
Rasz 0107183 18k 1
Raas 0107103 10k 1
Rass 0107153 1502 2
Rass 0107223 22k} 2
Raay 0107101 100£) 2
Raas 0107222 2240} 2
Raas 0107102 1k 1
R340 0107101 1008} 2
to be contiuned

20




EIGHT-DELUXE

F-1417D Parts List 6-4. F-1472 Equalizer Circuit Board
(Stock No. 7550510 Complete Circuit Board F-1472)

No. S No. Descri Positi .
Parts No. Stock ption = Conductor Side
Raa 0106682 68k +5% YW CR
Ras2 0106473 47k} (E.L.R.)
Ra3a 0107829 8200 5% KW CR
Csot 0657223 0.022pF 50V C.C.

Ca02 0515109 1puF 50V EC.
Cams 0657473 0.047uF 50V
Caos 0657473 0.047F 50V
Cws 0657223 00224 50V (CC
Ca0s 0657473 0.047uF 50V
Caor 0515109 1uF 50V E.C.
C308 0457473 0.047uF S50V
Caos 0857473 0.047 ¢F mv}c.c
Caio 0657473 0.047pF 50V
Can 0601107 0.014F 50V M.C.
Caiz 0620471 470pF 50V P.C.
Cais 0601107 0.01xF 50¥ M.C.
C3l4 0640100 10pF 50V
Cais 0660150 15pF S0V . -

Cas 0657473 0.0474F 50V
Caz 0657473 0.047pF 50V
Cas 0512100 104F 16V E.C.
Cais 0657473  0.0474F mv} g

=RNMNMRRNN - = o= = aa=oRNRNRWWLWWWWOLEWEREWLWW R & &SR &M

Caxn 0657473 0.047uF 50V
Can 0515109 1puF 50V E.C.
Caxz 0657473 0.047uF 50V
Cin 0657473 0.047 uF 50V
Can 0657473 0.047 uF 50V
Cazs 0657473 0.047pF 50V )C.C.
Caz 0660470 47 pF 50V
Caw 0657473 0.047uF 50V
Cazm 0657473 0.047uF 50V
Cam 0513479 4.7uF 25V EC.
Caw 0601476 0.0047 uF 50V
Canz 0601107 0.014F 50V
Caaa 0601476 0.0047uF 50V
Cas 0601107 0.01u4F S50V )M.C.
Caas 0601107 0.01u4F S50V
C336 0601107 0.01uF 50V
Cawr 0601477 0.047F 50V
Cass 0657473 0.047uF 50V C.C.
Ca 0512470 47uF 16V E.C. 3
Cado 05657473 0.047 uF 50V
Can 0657223 0.022uF 50V cc.
Ca2 0657223 0.022uF 50V
C343 0657223 0.022uF 50V
YR30l 1035130 10k{2(B) Semi-Varlable Resistor
;:iﬁ;g } Test Pin
i Tiresr |4
NVYS
——Abbreviations—— 2sa0e0 350838
C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Pola Electrolytic
S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor
Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capacitor
M.R. : Metallized Film Mi.C. : Mica Capacitor
Resistor 0.C. : 0Oil Capacitor
M.C. : Mylar Capacitor P.C. : Polystyrene Capacitor o8
E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Capacitor E Tc8



Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
TRso 0300303 25A640 (K) 2 Re24 0106473 47k 4
TReo2 0300303  25A640 (K) 3 Ré25 0106332 3.3k 1
TReo3 0305766 25C632A (71 White) 1 Reé26 0106332 3.3kQ 4
TReo4 0305766 25C632A (71 White) . 4 Re27 0106680 6802 1
TReos 0305761  25C632A (71) Transistor Rezs 0106680 QS ES% %W(EE.:.) .
TReos 0305761 25C632A (71) 4 Re29 0106680 6802 T
TReo7 0300292 25A678 (7) 1 Ré30 0106680 6802 4
TReos 0300292 25A678 (7) 4 Ré3 0106104 100k Q) 1
Ceot 0573229 2.2,F zsv} e 2 §:2§ g:g;’lg? ‘:g;g ;‘
Ce02 0573229 2.2uF 25V 3 Reas 0107681 680(2} +5% YW CR 4
Ce03 0515330 33F 5ov} EC. 2 R 0100101 ssoar o 2\
Ceéo4 0515330 334F 50V 3 Reos 0106101 loob} * 5% AW(ELCéRj :
geos 0660330 33pF 53;} ce. 2 Rear 0107273 o L.R. s

0330 33pF & 3 +5% 1 R
cZﬁ? gﬁauo 47::F 25V 2 Ress 0107273 zm)} oK AWk 3.4
Ceos 0513470 a7 25V 3 Ré3y 0106274 270k 2 2
Cons 0513470 aTpE 25V E.C. - Ré40 0106274 270k ) 3
Cato 0513470 TF 25V 54 Re41 0106223 2«Q ) £ 5% KW CR. 2
Conn 0620631 4800 5OV l' Re42 0106223 22k, (ELR) 4
Car 0620681 480pF 5ov} P.C. . Re43 0106101 10002 3
Ce13 0511330 33F 1ov} EC 1
Cel4 0511330 33uF lo0v) T 4
Ce1s 0660220 22pF 5ov} ce 1
Car6 0660220 22pF 50V) T 4
Car7 0515100 10uF 50V 1
Cels 0515100 104F 5ov}EC 4
Ce19 0511330 33uF 10V({ 1
Cé20 0511330 33uF 10V 4
Ce21 0519101 1puF 50V 1
Ce22 0519101 1 uF 5ov} EC.(BRN)
Ce23 0600226  0.00224F 5ov} MC 1
Ceze 0600226  0.00224F 50v) 4
Ce2s 0620751 750pF 5ov} b 2
Ce26 0620751 750pF S0V) 3 . ..
Cé29 0600107 0.01 uF 5ov} MC 2 6-5. SpeCIaI Parts List in FM Frontend
Ce3o 0600107 0.01uF SOV) 3
Ce3l 0657223 0.022pF 50V C.C. 2 Parts No, Stock No. Description
§6°’ 0107222 2-2k31 § TR0 0305410  SE3001 Transistor
602 0107222 2.2k o 7
Ré03 0107683 68kﬂj £5% KW CR. 2 FETIo o :roeo SSK:f @
Reo4 0107683 68k} 3 0370081  35K39 (R)
Reos 0106184 180k 2 FETioz 0370080  35K39 (Q)
Ré0s 0106184 180k) +5% YW CR. 3 or or FET
Reoy 0106334 330k (ELR) 2 0370081  35K39 (R)
Ré08 0106334 330k} 3 FET103 0370080 35K39 (Q)
Réos 0107394 390k €2 o 2 or .
Ré1o0 0107394 390‘(9} x5 A %W CR. 3 0370081 35Kc;9 (R)
Rén 0106223 22kQ) 2
Rér2 0106223 22kQ) 3
Ré13 0106821 82002 2
Ré14 0106821 82002 3
Ré1s 0106563 56k) 2
Ré1s 0106563 56kQ) 3
Ré17 0106224 2200 § 5% %W(EE'RR') 2
Reis 0106224 220k} 3
Rétg 0106222 2.2k0) 1
Ré20 0106222 2.2k 4
Re21 0106103 10k 1
Re22 0106103 10k0 4
Re23 0106473 47kQ) 1




Sansui

6-6. F-1476 Accessory Switch Circuit 6-7. F-1477 Accessory Switch Circuit
Board (stock No. 7591650 Complete Circuit Board F-1476) Board (stock No. 7591660 Complete Circuit Board F-1477)
Conductor Side Conductor Side

gp—

5 .

7% INSNVS W)
Parts List Parts List
Parts No. Stock No, Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
83 Crnia 0640391 390 pF 50V} MLC
S4 Crio2 0640391 390pF S0V o
Ss 1130310 Push Switch (5 Stage) Cno 0600227 0.022pF 50V MC
Ss Crio4 0600227 0.022uF S0V)
S7
S3 1110210 Push Switch R7iom 0107103 1002 )
S4 1110210 Push Switch R7102 0107103 1002
§s 1110210 Push Switch R7io3 0107223 22k}
R7104 0107223 22k
R7105 0107474 47002 (L% KW CR.
R7108 0107474 470k
Rrio7 0107474 470k 2
R7108 0107474 470k )

S8
Sy
Sio
sn

1130300 Push Switch (4 Stage)




EIGHT-DELUXE

6-8. F-1473 Tone Control Circuit
Board stock No. 7560700 Complete Circuit Board F-1473)

Parts List
Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
TR701 0300305  25A640(L) 1D
TR7o2 0300305  25A640(L) 2D
TR703 0305766  25C632A (71 White) 1D
TRro4 0305766  25C632A (71 White) 2D
TR7os 0305761 25C6324A (71) T
TR7es 0305761 25C632A (71) 1B
TR7o7 0305761 25C632A (71) 18.C
TR78 0305761 25C632A (71) 1B
TR7oe 0305761 25C632A (71) 1A
TR710 0305761 25C632A (71) 2A
Crol 0601478 0.47 uF sov} MC 1D
Croz 0601478 0.47pF SOV) 2D
Croa 0515100 104F 50V 1D
Cro4 0515100 104F 5ov} e 2D
Cros 0519001 10pF 25V 1D
Cro6 0519001 104 25v} EC.BRN)  5p
Croz 0600107 0.014F 50V 1C
Cros 0600107 0.01p4F S0V 2¢
Cros 0600127 0.0124F 50V 1C
Crio 0600127 0.0124F 50V ple
G/l 0600156 0.00154F sw( MC: 1c
Cnz 0600156  0.0015pF 50V 2C
Cns 0600158 0.15u4F 50V 1C
Cna 0400158 0.15¢4F 50V 2C
Cns 0573478 0.47uF 25V 1C
Cris 0573478 0.47uF st} W 2¢c
Cnrz 0600106 0.001 #F 50V 1C
Crnis 04600106 0.001F 50V 2c
Cne 0600156  0.00154F 50V 1C
Crzo 0600156  0.00154F 50V o 2¢
Cral 0400157 0.0154F sovf e 1C
Cr22 0400157 0.015¢4F 50V 2¢
Cras 0600477 0.0474F 50V 1C
Cr24 0600477  0.047pF 50V 2C
Cras 0660330 33pF sov} o 1D
Cr2s 0660330 33pF s0v) 2D
Crz 0510331 330uF 6.3V 1D
Cra8 0510331 3304F 6.3V1 . 20
Cr 0513330 33uF 25V [ 1D
Cra 0513330 33uF 25V 2D
Cran 0600107 0.014F 50V) 2C
Craz 0600107 0.01uF 50V 28
Craa 0600157 0.0154F 50V 2C
Cr34 0600157 0.0154F 50V 28
Cras 0600107 0.014F 50V LMC 28
Cras 0600107 0.014F 50V( 28
Crar 0600157 0.0152F 50V 28
Cras 0600157 0.0154F 50V 28
Cry 0600107 0.014F 50V 28
Cr40 0600107 0.011F 50V 28
Cra 0515339 3.3pF sov} i 1,2C
Cra2 0515339 3.3uF Sov] T 1,28
Cra3 0660101 100pF sov} B 1C
Cra4 0660101 100pF 50v) 1B
Cras 0511330 33pF IOV} 6 1C
Cras 0511330 3uF 10v) 1B
Cra7 0573229 2.2uF 25\4’] T.C 1B
Cres 0573229 22uF 28v] 1B

23

Conductor Side

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Cr49 0600127 0.0124F SOV} AC 1A
Crso 0400127 0.012u4F 50V - 2A
Crs 0600686  0.0068uF 50V 1A
Crs2 0600686 0.0068:F 50V 2A
Crs3 0600827 0.0824F 50V e 1A
Crs4 0600827 0.082uF SOV ( 2A
Crss 0600397 0.039uF 50V 1A
Crse 0600397 0.0394F 50V 2A
Crs7 0573109 1uF 25V 1A
Crss 0573109 1#F 25V e 2A
Crs9 0573339 3.3uF 25V 1A
Cré0 0573339 3.3uF 25V 2A
Cra1 0513101 100pF 25\:} EC 1,2C
Cré2 0513221 220pF 25V) 1.2A
Crea 0530470 47uF 6.3V BP. E.C. 2A
Rzo1 0106222 2240 +5% Y¥w ck 1D
R702 0106222 2.2k0) (ELR) 2D
R7o3 0107224 220k} 1D
Rios  ol07224 200k | T5% AW CR o,y
R7os 0107105 1M 1D
R70¢ 0107105 M 20
Rro7 0107184 180k£2 1D
R7o8 0107184 180k 2D
R7oe 0107103 10k ) +5% YW Ck 1D
R7o0 0107103 10k} 20
Rm 0107479 470 1D
R7iz 0107479 470 2D
R713 0107683 68k) 1D
R714 01074683 68k() 2D
R71s 01064682 6.8k{) 1D
R7s 01046482 6.8k() 20
Rn7 0106471 47082 1C
R718 0106471 47000\ £ 8% MW CR 2cC
RS9 0106102 170} (ELR) ¢
R720 0106102 139 2C
R721 0104333 330} 1C
Rrz2 0106333 33k} 2C

Rrs?
R7s8
R73s9
R740




28A640

W

25C632

g

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
R723 0104152 1.5k 1C R761 0106104 100k +35% %w( c,n.) 1c
R72¢ 0106152 1.5k 02 2C EL-R.
R7é2 0107104 100kQ) 5% MW CR 1B
R72s 0106472 47k0 1C s ks 6. SE% W ICE, 1T ’
R726 0106472 a7Q 2¢ 015848 ok e y
Rraz Dlona2 82AN3 + 5% Yw ck IC Ris4 0107683 680 18
R728 0106822 8.2k} (ELR) 2C R765 0107333 3O +5% YW CR 1B,C
Rye 0106334 330602 1C, D Ryes 0107333 sua/ 18
R7a0 0106334 330k 2C, D Rrz 0106222 220 5% YW CR 1C
R731 0106153 15k£} 1D (ELR.)
R7a2 0106153 15k} 20D R7és 0107222 2200 5% MW CR 1B
Rras 0107392 3.9k0) 1D R7¢9 0106474 a70kQY +5% %w( c.n.) 1B
R734 0107392 390 20 ELR.
R73s 0107101 ooq (£ % KW CR. o R770 0107474 470k 5% YW CR. 1B
R736 0107101 1000 2D R771 0106472 an 5% %W(E &R.) 18
i 0104330 330 1€, D R772 0107472 4750 BT @
:m 0106330 330 2¢, b R773 0107104 100kQ) 1A, 8
oy oiskios 1 o Rize 0107104 100kQ 24, B
R"° 0106102 10 2 Rrzs 0107122 12KQ Y+ 5% YW CR 1A
i 0106224 2200 2C Rr7s 0107122 1.2kQ 2A
Rruz 0106224 2200 28 Rz 0107332 3.3kQ 1A
:’“ 0109123 WO O£ 5% KW ar e R7e 0107332 3.3k 2A
sl it 1260 (ELR) 28 Ris 0106223 2%0) 5% Yw Ck A
% mean 1LRQ 26 R7eo 0106223 22k (ELR) 2A
Rres 0106182 1.5 28 R7et 0107102 kQ 1A
Ry 0106472 47:0 2C Ryaz 0107102 o 2A
Rie 0106472 470 28 R7es 0107104  100kQ 1A
Rras 0106102 1€ ZB R7e 0107104 100k 24
Rrso 0106102 1682 28 Riss 0107184  180kQ 1A
:”‘ g:g;ggi gg:g} +5% YW CR ;: R7s 0107184  180kQ 2A
782 - Rrs7 0107472 47k (£ S5% KW CR 1A
R7s3 0106224 220k + 5% YW CR. 2B o w6 nn 4k
R7s4 0106224 220k (ELR) 2B B 0107104 100KQ A
Rss g107102 ”‘g} +5% YW CR :'ig R790 0107104 100k 2A
Rrss 0107102 1k ' R791 0107100 100 1A ’
Rzs7 0106332 3.3!:0.} +35% YW CRr 2B Roéa 0107100 100 oA
R7s8 0106332 3.3kQ (ELR.) 2B Rora orerise 5o on
R7s9 0107123 mml 1,28
5 W CR. Ry94 0106470 470 +5% YW CR 1.2A
R7é0 0107123 ) 5% XA 1,28 % (ELR)




Sarnsui

6-9. F-1474 Driver Circuit Board (stock No. 7570730 Complete Circuit Board F-1474)

Conductor Side

>

Parts List

284678
28A840 25C634
8
i
ec?®

28AT06
25C124

ech®
RD13A

%

il

254681

gch

TN34A

%

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
TRso! 0300305 25A640 (L) 2A
TRsoz 0300305 25A640 (L) 2A
TRso3 0306020, 1 25C983 (R, O) 1A
TRao4 0306020, 1 25C983 (R, O) 2A
TRaos 0300530, 1 25A681 (O, Y) ermlm 1A
TRso7 0300291, 2 25A678(6,7) 2A
TRsos 0305891, 2 25C634A (6.7) 1B
TRaos 0300291,2 25A678(6,7) 1B
TRs10 0305901,2 25C1124(2,3) 28
TRen 0300401, 2 2SA706 (2, 3) 28
Daol 0311050 15953 1A
Dao2 0311050 15953 1A
Dao3 0311050 15953 1B
Daos 0311050 15953 1A
Dsos 0311050 15953 (% 18
Daos 0311050 15953 18
Deo7 0310400 1N34A 18
Daca 0310400 1N34A 1,28
ZDsor 0315290 RD13A (L) Zener Diode 1A
Cao 0573109 1pF 25Y T.C. 2A
Cao2 0660470 47 uF 50\‘} ee 2A
Caos 0660100 100pF S0V 2A
Csos 0600106 0.0014F 50V M.C. 2A

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Ceos 0531101 100uF 10V BP. E.C. 2A
Ceo7 0657473 0.047uF  50Y 1A
Caos 0657223 0.022u:F 50V 1A
Caos 0660330 33pF 50V 1A
Caio 06460470 47pF 50V ) C.C. 2B
Can 0657473 0.047 uF 50V 1A, B
Caiz 0657473 0.047 uF 50V 2A, B
Caia 0660100 10pF 50V 2B
Cana 0515330 I3pF 50V EC. 2A
Cars 0400108 0.1uF 50V M.C. 2A, B
Reot 0107484 680k(2 2A
Rao2 0107332 3.3k 2ZA
Reoa 0107124 12000 Y+ 5% KW CR 1A
Rao4 0107822 8.2k 1A
Reos 0107473 47k() 1A

to be continued

——=Abbreviations—
C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Pola Electrolytic
S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor
Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capacitor
M.R. : Metallized Film Mi.C. : Mica Capacitor
Resistor 0.C. : OQilCapacitor

M.C. ; Mylar Capacitor P.C. : Polystyrene Capacitor
E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Capacitor

24



EIGHT-DELUXE

F-1474 Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Reos 0107392 3.9k0) 1A
Reo7 0107392 3.9:0) 1A
Raos 0107822 8.2k} 1A
Rao? 0107680 6802 1A
Rato 0107480 6802 1A
Rat1 0107682 6.8k02 1A
Re1z 0107682 6.8k} 1A
Raia 01074682 6.8k 1A
Re14 0107332 NS E5% UW CR 2A
Re1s 0107183 18k0) 2A
Ra1s 0107151 1504} 1A
Ra17 0107473 47k () 1A
Rais 0107390 3901 1B
Reg 0107822 8.2k} 18
Re20 0107152 1.5k 18
Rax 0107101 10002 1A
Rez2 0107101 100£2 2A
Reza 0191471 47000 £5% Mw FR. 1A
Rezs 0107271 2708} 1B
Rs2s 0107271 27002 1B
Ra27 0107470 470) 1B
Razs 0107470 4702 1.2B
Rezs 0107471 4701 1.2B
Ra3o 0107680 6842 18
Raa 0107680 6802 T5% UW CR. 28
Raaz 0107471 47082 28
Ra3s 0107220 2282 2B
Ra34 0107220 22() 2A,B
Rass 0107101 1008) 2B
Rass 0107101 10082 ) 2A,B
Raaz 0171100 1002 28
Rsas 0171100 IO.Q] HI0% W MR 2A
Raas 0107472 4.7k 2A, B
Ras0 0107823 azm} EE% W Ok 28
Ra4l 0132100 1000 +10% 2w CelR. 2A
Ras2 0106220 200 *+5% MW CR

(E.LR.)
VReol 1033091 5k{2(B)| Semi-variable Resistor 1A
VReoz 1033051 1k2(B) (Stand Type) 1B
—— Abbreviations—

C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Pola Electrolytic

S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor

Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capacitor

M.R, : Metallized Film Mi.C. : Mica Capacitor

Resistor 0.C. : Qil Capacitor
M.C. : Mylar Capacitor P.C. : Polystyrene Capacitor
E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Capacitor

6-10 F-1475 Protector Circuit Board

Conductor Side

(Stock No. 7598120 Complete Circuit Board F-1475)

Parts List

25C634

T

TNI4A

—jq—

10D-1
=

Parts No. Stock No. Deecription Position
TRso! 0305891,2 2SC634A(6,7)]
TRz 0305891,2 25C434A(6. ?)] ronsistor
Dsor 0310400 TN34A 1
Dsoz2 0310400 1N34A 1
Dso3 0310400 IN34A L e 1
Dso4 0310400 IN34A |
Dsos 0310340 10D-1 1
Dyos 0310340 10D-1 1
Lyoy 4290210 2.5,uH] s 1.2
Lsoz 4290210 2.51H 2
Cso 0600477 0.047 ;F 50\:] G 2
Cs02 0600477 0.047pF S0V) T 1,2
Co03 0530470 S7uF 6.3V BPEC. 1 ’
Cons 0515109 1pF 50V EC. 1 o
Coos 0535109 1uF 50V BP.E.C. |
Cs08 0510221 220 F 6.3v} - 1
Coo7 0515101 100pF S0v) 1




Sansui

6-11. F-1201A Power Supply Circuit Board (stock No. 7500800 Complete Circuit Board F-1201A)
Conductor Side

25C875

F-1475 Part List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Reor 0103489 6.80) 1
Reo2 01034689 6.8£) 2
Reos 0103100 100 5% UKW CR 2
Reod 0103100 1002 1.2
Ryos 0107332 3.3k2 2
R90é 0107332 3.3k0) 2
Rs07 0107473 47k0) *5% HwW C. 1.2
Ryos 0107473 47k) 1.2
Rso? 0106823 82kﬂ] +5% YW Cr |
R#10 0106542 5.6k} (ELR) 1
Remn 0107100 100 £5% Y¥Yw CRrR 1
RYsm 1150101 MY4-0US-SA Relay 2

Parts List
Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
T Roor 0308230,2 25D223(0,Y,G) A.B
TRooz 0308230, 2 25D223(0.Y.G) }Transislor A
TRoos 0305981,2 25C875(E,F) A
Dont 0310340 10D-1 )
Dooz2 0310340 10D-1 B
Doo4 0310340 10D-1 ) Diode B
Dooz 0310340 10D-1 856
Doos 0310340 10D-1 C
ZDoor 0315071 2B-1-14 B
ZDor2 0315080 28-1-25] Zomer: Dlode A
Cool 0512331 330uF 16V B
Cooz 0512470 47 pF 16\"] hsbes A
Com 0657473 0.0474F 50V C.C. A
Coos 0513221 220pF 25Y EE. A
Coos 0513100 10uF 25V A
Coos 0657473 0.047uF 50V C.C. A
Coor 0519301 100pF 75 £C A
Cooe 0519301 100pF 75v) A
Coos 0657473 0.047¢F 50V C.C. A
Coro 0511331 3304F 10V B
Corz 0510102 10004F 6.3V B
Cois 0510102 10004F 6.3V 2ls B,C
Cos 0519301 100pF 75V C
Con 0651333 0.033uF 75V C.C. c
Rool 0185391 39000 *£10% 5W CeR A, B
Roo2 0107152 1.5k0 5% YW CR B
Roea 0132101 1000 +10% 2W CeR. A, B
Roos 0107392 3.9k0) A
Roos 0107472 4.rm}:|:5% MW CR. A
Roos 0107101 10002 A
Rol4 0192680 680 5% lLLw (o2

Fuse Resistor

26



EIGHT-DELUXE

6-12. Other Parts (Front Side)
6-12-1. Section-1
Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
1 5100164 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 12 50 Hex. Nut, M9
2 5186110 Plane Washer, 4¢ 51 Plane Washer, 9¢
3 5100164 Binding Head Screw, M4 x 12 52 1102410 Rotary Switch F-2-2-11, midrange
4 5186110 Plane Washer, 4¢ 53 Hex. Nut, M9
5 5100164  Binding Head Screw, M4X 12 54 Plane Washer, 9¢
6 5186110 Plane Washer, 4¢ 55 1102410 Rotary Switch F-2-2-11, treble
7 5100164  Binding Head Screw, M4 X 12 56 Hex. Nut, M8
8 5186110 Plane Washer, 4¢ 57 Plane Washer, 864
9 5726751 Wood Bonnet 58 1010830 250k} (MN) X 2 Balance Volume
10 5176052 Jack Nut, headphone 59 Hex. Nut, M8
1n 5317590 M-4 Type Knob, speaker 60 Plane Washer, 8¢
12 Hex. Nut, M9 61 1010820 250kQ) (B) %X 2 Volume
13 Plane Washer, 9¢ Button A Ass'y, noise reduction adaptor
14 5317580 S-4 Type Knob, midrange 62 5326091 Button A
15 5317580 $-4 Type Knob, treble 5369600 Name Plate, N.R ADAPTOR
16 5317580 S-4 Type Knob, balance Button A Ass'y, tape monitor-1
17 5317580  S-4 Type Knob, volume 63 5326091 Button A
18 5317590 M-4 Type Knob, selector 5369691 Name Plate, TAPE MONITOR-1
19 5317590 M-4 Type Knob, tape monitor-2 Button A Ass'y, tape monitor-2
20 Hex. Nut, M9 64 5326091 Button A
21 Plane Washer, 9¢ 5369701 Name Plate, TAPE MONITOR-2
22 5176052 Jack Nut, M9 Button A Ass'y, 4-ch adaptor
23 5176052 Jack Nut, M9 65 5326091 Button A
24 5316161 1-3 Type Knob, tuning 5369610 Name Plate, 4-CH ADAPTOR
25 5102643 Flat Countersunk Head Screw, M3X 6 Button A Ass’y. fm muting off
26 5102643 Flat Countersunk Head Screw, M3 X é 66 5326091 Button A
27 7006850 Front Panel 5369660 Nome Plate, FM MUTING OFF
28 5102643 Flat Countersunk Head Screw, M3X 6 67 1130310 Push Switch (5 Stage)
29 5102643 Flat Countersunk Head Screw, M3 X 6 68 5120184 Plane Washer 9¢, selector
30 5101043  Binding Head Screw, M3X 6 69 5236491 Spacer Nut, M9
31 5101043 Binding Head Screw, M3X 6 70 1106090 Rotary Switch Y-6-14-6, selector
32 5101043  Binding Head Screw, M3X 6 71 Hex. Nut, M9
33 Smoked Plate Frame Ass'y 72 Hex. Nut, M9
34 5506522 Shield Cover, power indicator 73 2430210 Jack, tape monitor-2
Button B Ass'y, power 74 7036341 Tuning Ass'y
35 5326081 Button B 75 Dial Pointer Ass'y
5366240 Name Plate, POWER 76 0400200 Pilot Lamp, lead type (6.3V 75mA)
36 1130350 Push Switch, power 77 5416050 Dial Pointer
37 Hex. Nut, M9 78 5416331 Holder, dial pointer
38 2430200 Jack, headphone 79 5109222 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3x 8
39 5120184 Plane Washer, 9¢ 80 5109222 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
40 5236491 Spacer Nut, M9 81 5109222 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
4] 1102400 Rotary Switch Y-2-2-6, speaker 82 5057983 Cover, heat sink
42 Hex. Nut, M9 83 5109222 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
43 Plane Washer, 9¢ 84 5109222 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
44 1102410 Rotary Switch, F-2-2-11, bass volume 85 5109222 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3X 8
Button A Ass'y, low filter 86 5109222 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
45 5326091 Button A 87 5057983 Cover, heat sink
5369630 Name Plate, LOW FILTER 88 5101161 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 6
Button A Ass'y, high filter 89 5101161 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 6
46 5326091 Button A 90 5101161 Binding Head Screw, M4 X é
5369640  Name Plate, HIGH FILTER 91 5516171 Foot
Button A Ass'y, loudness 92 5101161 Binding Head Screw, M4 X §
47 5326091 Button A 93 5101161 Binding Head Screw, M4 X é
5369650 Name Plate, LOUDNESS 94 5101161 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 6
Button A Ass'y, mono 95 5056220 Bottom Plate
48 5326091 Button A
5369660 Name Plate, MONO
49 1130300 Push Switch (4 Stage)

27







Sansuri

28



EIGHT-DELUXE

6-12-2. Section-2
Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description
1 5109222 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
2 5109222 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
3 5066031 Transistor Cover
4 5109222 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
5 5109222 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 x 8
6 5066031 Transistor Cover
7 5101043 Binding Head Screw, M3 X é
8 5101043 Binding Head Screw, M3 X é
9 5101043 Binding Head Screw, M3 X é
10 5246520 Stopper, dial scale
11 5407421 Dial Scale
12 0400170 Lead Type Lamp (7V 160mA), POWER
indicator
13 5101043 Binding Head Screw, M3 X 6
14 5101043 Binding Head Screw, M3 % 6
15 5249720 Holder, signat & tune meter
16 7726050 Tuning Lamp Ass'y A
17 0420040 Fuse Type Lamp (7V 300mA), signal meter
18 4300610 Signal Meter
19 5066200 Meter Cover
20 7726050 Tuning Lamp Ass'y A
21 0420040 Fuse Type Lamp (7V 300mA), tune meter
22 4300600 Tune Meter
23 5066200 Meter Cover
24 5101043 Binding Head Screw, M3 X 6
25 5101043 Binding Head Screw, M3 X é
26 5101043 Binding Head Screw, M3 X 6
27 5246892 Holder, printed circuit board
28 Printed Circuit Board F-1205
29 0420040 Fuse Type Lomp (7V 300mA)
30 0400161 Lead Type Lamp (6V 100mA), STEREQ
indicator
31 5249590 Guide Plate, lead
32 0400155 Lead Type Lamp (7V 160mA), PHONO-2
indicator
33 0400154 Lead Type Lamp (7V 160mA), PHONO-1
indicator
34 0400170 Lead Type Lamp (7V 160mV), AUX indicator
35 0400153 Lead Type Lamp (7V 160mA), FM indicator
36 0400141 Lead Type Lamp (7V 160mA), AM indicator
37 5109124 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 x 12
38 5109124 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 12
39 5109124 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 x 12
40 5246500 Retainer L, wood bonnet
41 5109124 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 x 12
42 5109124 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 12
43 5109124 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 12
44 5109124 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 x 12
45 5269200 Holder, pulley
46 Tuner Ass'y
47 5100244 Binding Head Screw, M3 X 8
48 5100244 Binding Head Screw, M3 X 8
49 6146640 Dia! Pulley E
50 5100244  Binding Head Screw, M3 X 8 @ ~
51 5100244 Binding Head Screw, M3 X 8
52 6146343 Dial Pulley C
53 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8 @ ~~
54 5109122 Binding Heod Tapping Screw, M3X 8
55 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
56 5246490 Retainer R, wood bonnet

29






6-13. Other Parts (Top Side)

AP Speaker Terminal Bar Antenna

PU0OD1  PM Connector

5P Antenna Terminal
Power Cord

1L1VB
Lug Terminal

C491,C492 . -~ ‘1 0 0 BD

e

Top Side Parts List

Parts No. Stock No, Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
7510353 FM Frontend 2290110 5P Antenna Terminal
1200050 AM Variable Capacitor 2460010 PM Connector
Coza 0559312 8000F ¥ B {24200? 0 Connector, socket
Cozs 0559312 8000 uF 30 - 2420060 Connector, plug
Cas1 0620471 470pF 2110060 IL1VB Lug Terminal
Cas2 0620471 uopF} T6X &V PC.
Rzs1 0107473 47k
R® 0107152 1.5&.0} £ 5% AW, Gk
3800020 Power Cord
Sig 1110040 Slide Switch
PUoo1 2410080 Voltage Selector, socket
2410090 Yoltage Selector, plug
Moo 4300610 Signal Meter
Mooz 4300600 Tune Meter
Toor 4290021 7501 : 300{) FM Balun
——Abbreviations——
PTool 4001300 Power Transformer C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Pola Electrolytic
S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor
GNDz 2230050 Ground Terminal Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capacitor
M.R. : Metallized Film Mi.C. : Mica Capacitor
4200380 AM Bar Antenna Resistor 0.C. : Oil Capacitor
2290100 4P Speaker Terminal M.C. : Mylar Capacitor P.C. : Polystyrene Capacitor

E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Capacitor




Sansui

6-14. Other Parts (Bottom Side)

6P Input Terminal

JOO1(DIN)
R653~R656

F006~F009
COo01

12P Input Terminal
R022,C025

COo002

C653~C658——
Co29,Co30
GND1

S15,R651,R652 001 Fuse Holder

R7221~R7240
R7201~R7220
R7241~R7260

1L1 VB Lug
Terminal,
C659.C660
RO24 R855,R856,
R023.C027

Bottom Side Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
TRss1 0305871 25C984 (B) 3 Roz 0162562 5.6k0)
TRas2 0305871  25C984 (8) Roz2 0162562 sl T10%  2W Cek
TResa  0300151,2 25A566 (B, C) Roz3 0110220 2200 £10% MW Sk
TRes4 0300151,2 25A566 (B, C) Ro24 0110220 220} *10% YW Sk
TRass 0305621, 2 25C680 (B, C) Rés1 0107104 100k}
TRes¢  0305621,2 25C680 (8,C) () ronsistor Res2 0107104 100k02 bl
TRes7  0300520-2 25A747 (R.O,Y) Resa 0107184 180k()
TRssa 0300520~2 2S5A747 (R.O,Y) Resa 0107184 180k} 5% MW CR
TRess 0305840-2 25CI116 (R, O.Y) Ress 0107104 100k£)
TRsso 0305840-2 25CI116 (R, O, Y) Ress 0107104 100k£)
Ras1 0155478 0.470)
Doos 03106460 582 Diode Ras2 0155478 0.470)
Res3 0155478 0.z p T10% UW Co.k
Coz1 0655011 0.014F 500V C.C. Ras4 0155478 0.470)
Con2 0559501 1000 :F 63V E.C. Rass 0162681 £800)
Co2s 0657473 0.047 uF 50V ) Rase 0162481 5500} *10% 2w Ca.k.
Cozs 0657473 0.047 uF 50V R7201 0107222 2.2k}
Cow 0459802  0.0047pF  1.4kV Rr202 0107222 2.2k}
Cozs 0659802  0.0047uF  1.4kV R7203 0107272 2.7k}
Co 0657473 0.047 ;F 50V L R7204 0107272 2.7k}
Co3o 0657473 0.047 uf 50V 2C.C. R7205 0107562 56kQ | +5% Yw Cr
Cesa~esé 0800121 0.047pF X 4 50V R7206 0107562 5.6k
Cess7 0657473 0.047 uf 50V R7207 0107123 12600
Cess 0657473 0.047 yF 50V R7208 0107123 12k0)
Cas9 0657473 0.047 F 50V R7209 0107273 27k)
Ces0 0657473 0.047 F 50v ) Rr210 0107273 27k}

to be continuned

30



EIGHT-DELUXE

Bottom Side Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description

R7an 0107273 27k} S 1106090 Rotary Switch, Selector  Y-6-14-6
R7212 0107273 27kQ) S2 1102400 Rotary Switch, speakers Y-2-2-6
:7213 0107123 12k S12 1102410 Rotary Switch, midrange F-2-2-11

7214 0107123 12k $13 1102410  Rotary Switch, treble  F-2-2-11
R7215 0107562 sek (8% AW CR. Si4 1102410 Rotor; Switch, bass F-2-2-11
R72i6 0107562 5.6k Sis 1110040 Slide Switch
R7217 0107272 2.7k}
R7218 0107272 2.7k} COoo1,2 2450040 AC Outlet
R7219 0107222 2.2kQ
R7220 0107222 2.2¢Q) Joot 2430040 DIN Connector
R7221 0107681 68002 i
Ry222 0107681 6800 GND1 2230050 Ground Terminal
Rrzzs 0107821 82002 2200330 P Input Terminal
R7zzt 0107821 8202 2200360  12P lnput Terminal
Rrzzs 0107122 1.2k 2420020 18P Connector
Rrz2s 0107122 1.2 2110100 LPA Lug Terminal
R72z7 0107182 1.8k(2 2110060  I1L1VB Lug Terminal
R7228 0107182 1.8k}
R7229 0107272 2.7k
R7230 0107272 2.7k
R7231 0107273 27k
R7232 0107273 27k}
R7233 0107183 18k}
R7234 0107183 18k
R7235 0107123 12kQ
R7236 0107123 12kQ)
R7237 0107822 8.2kQ)
R7238 0107822 8.2kQ)
R7239 0107682 6.8kQ)
R7z0 0107682 sekq (£ 5% AW CR.
R7241 0107682 6.8kQ)
R7242 0107682 6.8kQ2
R7243 0107822 8.2kQ)
R7244 0107822 8.2k}
R7245 0107103 10kQ)
R7246 0107103 10k
R7247 0107123 12kQ)
R7248 0107123 12Q .
R7249 0107153 1502
R7250 0107153 15k}
R7251 0107153 15k
R7252 0107153 15k
R7253 0107123 12kQ) .
R7254 0107123 12kQ2
R7255 0107103 10k .
R7256 0107103 10k )
R7257 0107822 8.2kQ) :
R72s8 0107822 8.2kQ) }
R7259 0107682 6.8k2 A
R7260 0107682 6.8k i

0431280 5A Power Fuse (100V~117V) i
Fool {0431260 3A Power Fuse (220V~ 240V) '
2300060 Power Fuse Holder
Foo2 0432830 Wired-in Fuse (1A 250V) ‘
Foo3 0432850  Wired-In Fuse (2A 250V) :
Foos 0432850 Wired-in Fuse (2A 250V) ——Abbreviations== )
Foos 0432900 Wired-in Fuse (5A 250V) C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Pola Electrolytic :
Foos 0433280  Quick-Acting Fuse (5A 250V) S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor ;
Foor 0433280 Quick-Acting Fuse (5A 250V) Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capacitor !
Foos 0433280 Qulck-Acting Fuse (5A 250V) M.R. : Metallized Film Mi.C. : Mica Capacitor ]
Foos 0433280 Quick-Acting Fuse (5A 250V) Resistor 0.C. : Oil Capacitor
M.C. : Mylar Capacitor P.C. : Polystyrene Capacitor
E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Capacitor

31



7. PACKING LIST

Parts No. Stock No. Description
] 9026101 Stylofoam Packing
2 92026101 Stylofoam Packing
3 9007361 Carton Case

8. ACCESSORY
PARTS LIST

Stock No. Description
9406020 Polishing Cloth
0433280 5A Quick Acting Fuse
3820040 AM/FM ANT
9207550 Operating Instructions
9227550 Operating Instruction Sheet

9. MAINTENANCE

9-1. Voltage Adjustment

The Voltage Selector on the rear panel enables you to
operate at correct voltage in any areas. The voltage has
been preadjusted at the factory, but can be easily
changed as follows.

1) Remove the two screws securing the name plate on
the unit’s rear panel, then remove the name plate.

2) Unplug the Voltage Selector plug once, and reset it
so that the arrow mark on it faces the correct voltage
indication. Also change the power fuse when the
power supply voltage has changed. For 100,117 volt
operation, use a 5-ampere glass-tubed fuse. For 220/
240 volt operation, use a 3-ampere one.

Note: The Voltage Selector can be used to eliminate
the trouble caused by the considerable voltage
fluctuation. In this case, it should be set to the
peak voltage.

100V 240V
240V N7v 240V 117V
(o} (o]
oo | |fTkk
220V 100V 2 100V
nzv 220v

240V 117V 240V 17V

[} e}
o 1@ (oL e

220v 100V 220v 100V




10. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF TUNER SECTION

(&)

o 0 922 T o
MMW oL - SO 58y 3
™
g
Wiy o1 2200920 ya ey 0
! 0 26 Q
Lp00 D 2,
] ) TIiInE
. _ €9
1 _M 2
3 ¢
g 200 £
(% L39] )
1% H [~ e
2 R R o gt
"8 S it 3 w
~ Lt o -
R & o
- = (2008 @0 R;Q
3 < S 35
0 o x by ol
] '3 & _
o L0 1
N o < ﬁm nmmb \@GS
£ = 3", 5 e "
H S SN o
ty T 31 Voo ey m|
.oshk o -
1 “_ (™ .
S
- L
] . o |2 5
: 3 5 IR e
- 3 L icq (2000 < & 50 Q uw
@ i - () @ { oK
~ W =
R Yoy ~ H oL o, “.sw
2 001 1 ” ing h m Y o 2
" G/ 6, S0y = T — AW
_“ W r 0 0ze 9y | w] yogg 1y
B ois lapd ¢ ¥ .
A ¥ B
il X o s | @oze .
VO ~ wiy |2 ! H dA GV\QNN Loy
o ~ ! N
v Wkgb,\l.n/l 3 - O TN
o 5 RN " . .:rh 3 m %ﬂw@ '
S ooreo ~ 1 ~ a 3
5 & . ~ | 3 2 37 24
2 g gttt ~ 2O = = 4
mﬁ © w S — RN S ] g ;llr
Q 8 Taoar @ @9 i g % 3| ssLvesN @
_m_ 5110, Yoz Y = Glyecrry u
o _:LJ \ =~
of 8 2001 b m ) : K1
< - 3, ' o) : AN
o ° - o R4
P 1 S [
-— < - - 8 wl
||||| H j—
~_i
<

&
Looed  Losido ]
J Ay W




Sarisui

* Design and specifications subject to change without notice for improvements.

F-1419A TRzg1 TRz TRz03
o = 2SC380A-0 2SC738-D 2sC738-D
i v
Chaos CFaz g CFass
i %
5 5
ey 2
5 X
d Sl
§If¥“ &
y [ S L2
R 10
TRoos TRoog
25C930-0 2SC930-D
12
34
2o \ Sra
55 R S, (a~j) SELECTOR Sg (a.b) MODE
50 3 1.7 PHONO-2 1. STERED
gsg__p 2. PHONG-1 2. MONO
36 3H a3 3. FM AUTO 8q (a.b) LOUDNESS
e e 4, FM HONO I OFF
Q&l; 5. AM

" o047
Rasp 18K

3F
~

R
¥

Sia
®» '
P

1
Q.
Rrg 330K 15 1 4Py, B
> > g8 e T l_o_-.-zﬂ“'§
L O Ry -
023 | 57 ov ooty T (O]} | (W) 2SCTIBOY ® 8
W 2T = RN o L PN
N34a 5 s 0K 5 &S 8 o § jer § INE
17% B 8 S 19 |cos00rz SE FrPILIm acof,‘zz.:ts"’l H
» _\Ildi.w 93 £ P28 serP o]
X :?% 45,(' S o3 B G (X MRS Y &
B X X o x o5 N & x 1 TR0
Siamions o] 1| g IdiElEl WEBIEY 1
1€ b ¥ S 3 3| 9022 SETcy; SEST o TOF Y 1
Res X ) 3 ol 1
> gix | o B8 Foe 01 B =t B ®
2 7 022 7 Cas © Rag | lage)r Y (73] Ses
08 |8 o\ YO her b sy S =t L= ! 5
: 3 ::§ Y538 Loz Log 49, as
- &5 Eidp 1 i
P %S 4P 2 §
'7@“70‘/ . Rer 47 &)
=1 S 7
§  Sg g 3k o0g
®3 10k @Iﬁ? T 1
Csq 0
e ]d o 308
il5 v
21y, [ZZZ
> ]
] : 3)& Rsg 47K
3 e
o
TRigs TRy . TR
s Jer v 28CT33(0Y):2 2SA6T8(6) - - -

Sz la.b) SPEAKERS SELECTOR

4 C
5. At8
6. A+C

Sy la~d IN-R ADAPTOR
1. ouT
2. IN

84 ta~d) TAPE MON-1
I our
2 IN

S5 la~d) TAPE MON~2
1. oUT
2, IN

S5 (a.b) 4-CH ADAPTOR
.oout
2, IN

8p  FM MUTING
1. ON
2. OFF

CAPACITOR
CERAMIC
MYLAR

oL
TANTALUM
MICA
STYROL.

30®0®>

B8P BI-POLAR ELECTROLYTIC

. ON
S (a.b) HIGH FILTER
ok

. ON
Sy (a.b) LOW FILTER
I OFF

2. ON
Sz (a.b) MIDRANGE
Sy3 (a.b) TREBLE
Sig (a.b) BASS

Si5 a.BY PHONO-2
PICK UP ROAD
I 50KQ
2. 30K

S (a.bY FM DE EMPHASIS
1L 758
2, 508

Sn POWER

¥ ALL RESISTORS W WATT UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTICE

% DC VOLAGE MEASURED WITH OC VTVM
T0 CHASS!S WITH NO SIGNAL INPUT

32




11. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF AUDIO SECTION

NR.ADAPTOR ——
r 4CH~
TAPE-] TAPE-2 ADAPTOR,
T . REC REC  MON 20H-0UT
REC . MON _MON N IN

F-1472]

25C632A-7!
TReor TReo3
2SR640-K  25C632A71 J
25A678-7
8 Fs8
8 S35
B 235
3 Rea 47K FETS
Sl T - p
3 Sg 58 T
: ks
8 S 8LI% < f“ :
b ddl $ 8 o IS
W ~ % [
PHONO-1 1 RegB0] g bn G220 is §'L
S, P o2 L3 OmlC
- 3 Tusd L | ol
PHONO~2 5 18 ‘;3' N &
b ~ 3
AUX . - 'Ji P ) B s .
¥ &3 1 A N &
i FHEE T & &
} 88 e 18
]
TRecs ki
! TRe02 TRang TRsog N
3. Keos 6V er1 B “
T 3]
a.L g &
Y g ol =T &
82 ST- 43y 257 &
SO I Fazs “@ Ed
PHONO-] Cosz
PHOND-2 o
AUX ! ) 2 . § S S &
! I S3! 3 % N3
Tl T 1]
1 R
:II 4
SR e I _J
?&3 & - » - TAPE MONITOR-2
TAPE REC
TAPE-2 X
REC/PLAY 8 v —_—
3 | o—4a
y Ress &
@0 @ Vit — 1
S=u)
6D,
Qg
T
002 I T
@ 5
2o X F oz © —1
345 -é 345 345 o
F L1206 " Src 26 4 ra
S S S T gl2i8 308
S8 P I SN
N
S .
5 L S U T T T e, VOLTAGE AQJUSTOR o
y ma P RN
SO/60H e & 3
220V 5 R 22 & 7V 07645 M
S
™
© '
Foos2A BROWN ? ?) 17003057 Corn OO 14KY
o Ag Pos_ IE-1208 =
EU Model Only. woR Sveomaxz B % T s
BLACK 100117V =y LSS
20220/ § &) 78
50/60Kz S g
Cozr 0.0047 — Q
UNSWITDHED SWITCHED 7,
ACOUTLET  ACOUTIET 100 f)ry s
~ . 220/240 3A
N
S LA Model Only
S0/60Hz 'ig &y
v Y
Ge
3 o\
F Fago
%g A F-14682 F-1472
« DRIVER AMP CONNETION HEAD AMP CONYECTION
CSA Model Only
MNOPJKLIHHFCDEBGG A 6C 6ND 64 6F 5 68 OND 60
BLACK ™ GRANGE

123456789101 12R8K5K178

OoouongooooooooogT

33



ce for improvements,

ct to change without noti

* Design and specifications subje:

Su@a,b) BASS SW

Sis(a,b) TREBLE.SW

Spala,b) MIDRANGE SW

2200 ¥6¢g

F-1472
HEAD AMP CONNECTION,

(VIN0GZ %

~
mu =
3 52 w@®
mm Ex G ~
S o ﬁ N KQ0) 10570 %) %
8.3 Lo s, [
£ o T 3 . & o'y o
2 » % =
M i w ) Ngshey '
| < ] .
$ w,.m LI 1000\F) 5]
w .mvu e Tpey AE9722 26) 5
o .8& it N
g8 %% I o
€€ | 83 v e 3
SR O|EE g |~F i 0
©
g \ v
L} @ L}
05 7c
® & 5
« < i €
g8 & E) g
m i me W.a W 5 3 = w o n./M 3
& | % &
ﬁ oI §5 S Lt X
v &| 3 rery ksm
%
o 7 | o0 oLy
& (G0 .WMMM ey Mm Wm
1 4 . < %
x| ooy @ yee | (d8) ' o
o M| g 5y tww 8! S 1 ey ool ! ot __E@
“ F} s S8y, ST 04 zlx- g B
« o ©
b % Ml -l O BTATY 2 ?L + e
' g :w g9 €%y :3. ' ! E_@. u 2
& o 25%%y ¥g'9 ey mmM 5 3 8.3 R
< i 5By ~ S _ < o -
sz oy o i IEy 1 [ eH-h g S
~ Ly N > | & Ny
o R ] m ] ' | © Q ¥
R
..l_ 52l 12009 8l ¢ HiE, 7 $ 2
S A S
S|+
] 52, (I . 3
Jlicig s L]
X ] <
7_ Rl —— g o9 TR
N iR N oo 2y ¥ | {sH—
b e .
- ¥ &3 <
i = iz s BT
. e 2 L
W " ¢ +|[et
R L3 G
o - 1 N
=33 i =
SS )
sor sy |
s
SN \
U sy
[ ot <]
PR TR )
&
bl o Qg
2 SERAR
omJ KR
Sy o
S 3
&
5 0
g ~
o 3%
. @ 2 2] :
&) | O x [ N
5 & ALy g
™ |G Dy gry 3 B Sy SUPTO g i
e (e wran Eal
' S| S oty L Lo Y 79071 m.:Za.
& 23 “eziy ey T T S0 1y [
e J } 3
< vt g d 4y 1T ] Y
0 Lot o | oo S é N
~ o I ) | et |3
g vy— o L
oy, fo:9 o Boly &3 v x|
-— R X +
' — 5 o
w = HOE e = N
- - - e =
D o
3 w©
- - 8 o
kY @
£y |
& ~+
-
g <
x -




12. REPLACEMENT OF MAIN PARTS

12-1. Tuner Section (right) so that the cord does not slip off from dial
1) Remove wood bonnet. pulley.
2) Remove screw @, @ and @), then remove P. C. Board 5) Remove screw @ and pulle}/ holder@®.
holder @, P. C. Board ® and guide plate ®. When removing, fix the dial cord with vinyl tape
3) Remove ground wire @, and @, then remove (or masking tape) so that the cord does not slip off.
connector (9. 6) Remove screw @, @), @, @ and @), then remove pin
4) Remove screw @, @, @ and @, then remove dial plug @, and tuner section.
pulley @ and @. *After attachment, confirm AM and FM Dial Calibration
When removing, fix the dial pulley to retainer shaft certainly.

_ Dial Pulley

s
/ _Ground Wire
~+_ Connector

~PinPlug

34



ansuir

SANSUI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

14-1, 2.chome, lzumi, Suginamiku, Tokyo 168, Japan.
TELEPHONE: (03) 323-1111/ TELEX: 232-2076

SM003

Printed in Japan (83050M)





